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Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
456 Montgomery St., Suite 300

San Francisco, California 94104

P 415 777-4770

F 415 777-5102

W www.kwanhenmi.com

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APPL. 01-109870

ACC FLS SS
DATE

This and all other project documents and all ideas,
aesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments
of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants make no
representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.

(© Copyright 2008
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Abbreviations General Project Notes Sheet Inde

& And FA Fire Alarm PART. Partition 1. THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION IS GOVERNED BY THE DESIGN BUILD AGREEMENT BETWEEN MCCARTHY COVER & CODE COMPLIANCE _ |

@ At Ei":'l-W-S- E:a}s:ead Wood Screw Et-AS E::ﬁer S ' A0.01 Project Info, Sheet Index, Abbreviations and Symbols A7.02 Stair #3 Enlarged Plans and Sections M?2.05 3rd Floor Plan - West, Ducting E4.05 Signal Plan - Level 3 - West

: pnertne s i LA o omin 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT A PERMIT ISSUED BY A o ggge,(j'egﬁgge ormator i orar# o arged Flans and Sections mgggp grg E:O‘” E:a” ‘\E’V‘aftbp'pt'.”g Eggf g!gnf' E_'a” ‘D_Leve' 3 - East

. oor . : : . f 00r rlan - east, buctn . Ingie Line vlagram
4 Pound or Number FOC. Face of Concrete POL. Polished REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. T0.03 DSA Meeting Minutes A7.05 Stair Details ] e g g : . g .
AFF. Above Finish Floor FOF Face of Finish PR. Pair 100 Existing Sita P fy Clovator Enlaraed Pl 4 Sec M2.06P 3rd Floor Plan - East, Piping E6.01 Electrical Equipment Details
. e . . XIStin ITe rlan . evator cniarge ans and oectons : - - -

AGOLS, Acousticl FOM. Faceof Masomry it Paint 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND s I M2.07 oo Plan -East, Ducting £6.02 Miscellaneous Electrical Details

AB. Anchor Bolt FOS. Face of Stud RAD. Radius T1.01 Overall Site Plan (Path of Travel) A7.12 Elevator Details M2.07P Roof Plan - East, Piping F6.03 Miscellaneous Electrical Details Arehi -

AD. Area Drain FE Fire Extinguisher RCP. Reflected Ceiling Plan or REGULATIONS OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES. T1.05 Building Site Plan (For Reference Only) A8.01 Interior Partition Types ' ' ' _ _ Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning

o Adistable FD. Foundation . Reir. Conc ipe 1201 Code Construction, Occupancy, Egress, and Door AB.03 Backing Plate Details M2.08 Hoof Plan — East £7.01 Enlarged Electrical Room Details 456 Montgomery St., Suite 300

ALUM. Lgega e FEC. ire Extinguishr REFG. Retigerator 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND Plan Floors 1 and 2 AB.11 Opening Types 3.0t Sections o San Francisco, California 94104

AP Acoustical Panel C, Fire Hose Cabinat REQD. Required DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND FOR CONFIRMING THAT THE PROJECT IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING T2.02 Code Construction, Occupancy, Egress, and Door £8.12 Opening Schedule M4.01 Piping Schematic Diagram FIRE ALARM | _ P 415 777-4770

ARCH. ehiecturl il Foot AESIL fosilion WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION QUESTIONS, Plan Floor 3 and Roof A8.13 Opening Details Mb.01 Details FAD.00 Drawing Index, Miscellaneous Notes, F 415 777-5102

ASPH Asphalt i i RO. Rough Opening THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THEM, IN WRITING, TO THE ARCHITECT AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A 1211 Accessible Path of Travel Plans/Floors 1:and 2 AB.14 Opening Details M6.02 Details Equipment List _ W www.kwanhenmi.com

BM. Beam oA Gauge RD. Roof Drain WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK. 12.12 Accessible Path of Travel Plans/Floor 3 AB.15 Door Details M.03 Details FAQ.01 Miscellaneous Fire Alarm Details

BLKG. Blocking GALV. Galvanized RDWD. Redwood T8.01 Typical Accessibility Details - Path of Travel A8.16 Threshold Details SB1 Seismic Detail Sheet FA1.00 Mix Fire Alarm Control Panel

g:_)DG' gglal?(;ng ng g?ﬁ:‘;gnized Iron or Steel E\I-/lvl\l;lS EELHHL/V;;LLeader 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT UNLESS SPECIFIED 18.02 Typical ACCESSib”iW Details - Toilet Rooms A8.21 Typical Interior Plan Details SB2.01 1st Floor Plan - West FA1.01 Remote Annunciator Panel Detalls IDENTIFICATION STAMP

B0, Board _ Mo Sereu A8.22 Typical Interior Plan Details SB2.02 1st Floor Plan - East FA1.02 NAC Extender Panel Wiring Details DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

EQTB (C‘,abintet S\TF?BD_ g;‘;‘;ﬂ% Board gi:CHED ggrl:SdCuTée OTHERWISE. SIGNAGE A8.23 Classroom Details SB2.03 2nd Floor Plan - West FA1.03 NAC Extender Panel Battery & Voltage Drop APPL. 01-109870

. arpe : | ' ' - A8.31 Interior E [ int Detail . i W=

CAH Clear All Hear GRD. Brade SHT'G Sheathing 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS AT THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND 62.01 Signage Location Plan -Floor | o nterior Expansion Joint Detalls 58204 2nd Floor Plan - East Calculations

CB Catch Basin 6. Gravity Vent SHT Sheet G2.02 Signage Location Plan - Floor 2 A8.32 Penetration Details SB2.05 3rd Floor Plan - West FA1.04 Typical Wiring Detail of Field Devices

CEM. Cement ngg' :argwo‘)d SH. Shelf THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. G2.03 Signage Location Plan - Floor 3 A8.41 Typical Interior Section Details SBZ.OB 3rd Floor Plan - East FAZ:OO Fire Alarm Riser Diagram ACC FLS SS

o ot e R HgLrware e S G8.01 Signage Schedule AB42 Typical Interior Section Details CPZ-.1 Floor Plan —Level 1 FA3.00 Fire Alarm Plan - First Floor Area 1 PATE

Cl. Cast lron | - SIM. Similar 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND PERFORM THE WORK DURING WORKING HOURS AGREED TO WITH THE OWNER - AR5 Casework slevations/Sections/Details o : ! !

CLG. Ceiling e Hose BibD SMS. Sheet Metal Screw 58.02 Signage schedule / / CPZ-1 Floor Plan —Level 1 Unit Division FA3.01 Fire Alarm Plan - First Floor Area 2

. H.C. Hollow Core SOV Shut Off Valve UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. (8.03 Signage Tvpes A8.52 Casework elevations/Sections/Details ' .
o centerine HM. Hollow Metal SPEC Specification Jnage yp QLT Typical Exterior Details: Plaster Wall Systern CPZ-2 Floor Plan —Level 2 FA3.02 Fire Alarm Plan - Second Floor Area 1
‘ HORIZ. Hori | ' - . e . )

e Clear i iouse Pne o Sware 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP SITE CLEAN, INSIDE AND OUT, AND FREE OF DEBRIS AND GARBAGE. oL A9.02 Typical Exterior Details: Plaster Wall System CrL Foor Plan Level 2 Uni s A0S it Alom Plan - Socond oo Area 2
' i HT. Height s, C1.01 Grading Plan (for ref only) A9.11 Typical Exterior Details: Roofing System - 00r r'lan —Leve : _ -

CONN. Connection _ S.S.D. See Structural Dwgs. g y e

CONT. Continuous Ut nelaton STD. Standard 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING WORK AREAS AND MATERIALS FROM THEFT, VANDALISM, C2.01 Utility Plan (for ref only) A9.21 Exterior Expansion Joint Details CPZ-3 Floor Plan —Level 3 Unit Division FA3.05 Fire Alarm Plan - Third Floor Area 2

E%RR' gorridotr Pi INT. Interior gTTLS MS gtﬁflT ind Shest FIRE AND OTHER LOSSES. C3.01 Notes and Details (for ref only) A9.22 Exterior Expansion Joint Details Eﬁggﬁ Elre ﬁ:arm E:an - 200]1: ﬁrea ;

P. oncrete Pipe : . T.SMS. elf Tapping Shee . . . . PLUMBING 07 ire Alarm Plan - Roof Area

CTSK. Countersunk JAN. Janitor Metal Screw A9.23 Exterl_or Expansmn Jqlnt Details PLUMBING

CT. Counter m her STOR Storage 10.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK REQUIRING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT ARCHITECTURAL A931 Exterior Details: Glazing Wall System P1.00 Cover Sheet N SECURITY

o6L ol n Laminate Sthucr Smctre AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. FAILURE TO OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION WILL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR a0 foor Plan - Floor T West A9.32 Exterior Details: Glazing Wall System e D rade Fiping SE00 Genoral Notes, Symbols, Abbroviations

DEPT. Department LIN. Linoleum SUSP. Suspended EXTRA COMPENSATION. : 0orFlan - Foor 1 tas . eve es Iping : . ' '

DTL. Detail LT. Light T&G Tongue and Groove A2.03 Floor Plan - Floor 2 West STRUCTURAL P2.02BG Level 1 East Below Grade Piping & Drawing Index

i MAT. Material ocC C _ 01 | Not . . . .
DF Dougls iror e waeral IR pop ottt 11, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL KNOWN UTILITY LINES AND STUBS TO THE BUILDING PRIOR AZOL Floor Plan - Floor 2 East 500 General Notes - P2.02 Level 1 East DWV Piping SEC1.01 Security System Riser Block Diagram
rinking Fountain : phone A2.05 Floor Plan - Floor 3 West S0.02 General Notes and Abbreviations SEC1.02 S S CCTV Block D

DIA. Diameter MB. Machine Bolt TEMP. Temporarily TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. _ P2.03BG Level 2 West Below Grade Piping : ecurity System ock Diagram

B:gﬂh B@mension m-DCF. m;tinlc[l)r:stﬁsﬂroe; - $8E %S 2; Eleaatzw 2383 E'gg]f Pplljr? WF;‘;” 3 East ggg; EEEESZEEE E:Zg'gift P2.03 Level 2 West DWV Piping SEC2.01 Security System First Floor Device Layout Plan
. ispenser .O.P. . ) - L . )

0. Dit MECH echanica T0S Top of Sheathing or Stee 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE ARCHITECT RECEIVES COPIES OF ALL CHANGES TO BUILDING DESIGN WHICH ARE A2.08 Roof Plan East $2.03 2nd Floor Framing Plan-West P2.04 Level 2 East DWV Piping gggz.oz gecur!ty gVStem EE.CO”FO: F'O%r D.e‘”CLe Layo;tl Plan

on Ooun L e T T MADE IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL CHANGES AND REVISIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR A2 Floor Finish Plan - Floors 1 and 2 $2.04 2nd Floor Framing Plan-East E2-05 teve: 3 \E’VeStDw\\//VP_P'P'”Q SEC;-SS SGCUUW SVStem : ird oor Jeviee ?YOUTD_ an

DS. Dg\?vrnspout MFG. Manufacturer TTB. TZY.V'T'erriirnal Board REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF SAID WORK. A2.12 Floor Finish Plan - Floor 3 52.05 3rd Floor Framing Plan-West 2.6 eV(]a( 3 as;[N FIPing SEC ' Secur!ty System o!nt e Ol%. 1Iring agram

DRW. Drauwer M.H. Man Hole TOW. Top of Wall A2.13 Room Finish Schedule 52.06 3rd Floor Framing Plan-East PZ.07 Roof Level West '_D'P'”g SEC.3.01 Secur!ty System Po!nt—To—Po!nt W!r!ng D!agram

DI Draving e Microwave Ie Tube Stee 13. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, And MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE, A2.14 Room Finish Codes $2.07 Roof Framing Plan-West P2.08 Roof Level East Piping EC301A  Secunity System Pont-To-Point Wiring Diagram

0 Eristing NI i ONF N ELECTRICAL (INCLUDING LIGHTING), SECURITY, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLER WORK SO AS TO ENSURE THAT REQUIRED A2.21 Furniture & Equipment Plan - Floors 1 & 2 (For Ref. Only) ~ $2.08 Roof Framing Plan-East P3.01 Level T West Pressure Piping SEC.3.02 - Security System Point-To-Point Wiring Diagram

EA. Each MO, Masonry Opening UON. Unless Otherwise Noted CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR, A2.22 Furniture & Equipment Plan - Floor 3 (For Ref. Only) $2.09 Penthouse Framing Plan-West P3.02 Level 1 East Pressure Piping SEC3.02A  Security System Point-To-Point Wiring Diagram

EF Exhaust Fan MTD. Mounted VAR, Varies VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING A3.01 lllustrative Exterior Elevations $3.01 Braced Frame Elevations P3.03 Level 2 West Pressure Piping SEC 4.02 Security System Door Details

EJ Expansion Joint MISC Miscellaneous VERT Vertical . ) . . . . )

ELEC, Electric MUL. Mullion VG, Vertical Grain A3.11 Exterior Elevations and Fagade Plans $3.02 Concrete Wall Elevations P3.04 Level 2 East Pressure Piping SEC4.03r1  Security System Door Details

ELEV. Elovation N New VIF Verify In Fild 14, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ANY AND ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION A312 Exterior Elevations and Fagade Plans 5501 Typical Goncrete Details P3.05 Level 3 West Pressure Piping SECA.00 Security System Panel Elevations o and o alver prject ocumens and o o,

EMER. Emergency N.I.C. Not in Contract VIR Vent Through Roof AND OCCUPANCY OF THE WORK A3.13 Exterior Elevations and Facade Plans S5.02 Typical Concrete Details P3.06 Level 3 East Pressure Piping SEC4.01 Security System Door Details Cesthetos on designs incomorated Sherein are dneyuments

EI\FIJCBL Efecc'?r?c”rﬁanm - Nofs “g;ntt;egcale Wo witﬂ : A3.14 Exterior Elevations and Fagade Plans S5.03 Foundation Details P4.01 Enlarged Plumbing Plans SEC5.00 Security System Detail Sheet 1 5r0pe!')ty o Kan Fonni A;crllliytecturde Faning e (»;w:tnf

0 o ithout A3.21 Building Secti i i - ) " - oy project of purpose sxcept s described in the |

FoPT e et o o We Water Closet 15.  CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL SURFACES NOT TO RECEIVE PAINT. THESE SURFACES SHALL 127 Building Soctions b E;’gg:;tilgﬁza”s Ejgg E”:afgeg E:Umg!”g E:G”S SEC501  Security System- ADA & Rex Wiring Details SRSy S To T 0 b .

EW. Each Way | X et ainscot INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO FLOORS, SUSPENDING CEILING, DOOR HARDWARE, OUTLETS, SWITCHES, FRAMES ' : - | . - nlarged rlumbing Flans e e s, reprodution.or oo, (risuse)

v 0.C. On Center WD. Wood A3.31 Typlcal Enlarged Wall Sections Sh.06 Elevator Sections P4.04 En|arged P|Umb|ng Plans FIRE PROTECTION is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties

EW.C. Electric Watercooler 0.D. Overflow Drain WA Water Heater AND GLASS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN OR REPLACE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE ANY SURFACE DEFACED OR DAMAGED. A33) Tvoical Enlaraed Wall Sections 57 01 Tvbical Stoe| Detail | c T _ imohed wih misuse to uly demnity and defend Koen

X Expansion OFCL Owner Furnished, W Waterproof | e J | - ypica Stee’ Jetal’s P4.05 DWV Riser Diagram FP1.0 Site Plan and General Notes e et s o . e, i i

EXP. Exposed Contractor Installed o A3.33 TypICal Enlarged Wall Sections S7.02 Typlcal Steel Details PA.06 DWV Riser Diagram / Storm Drain Riser Diagram FP1 1 Details arising directly or indirectly from projedz document misuse.

EXT. Exterior OPNG. Opening 16.  INSTALLED WORK THAT IS SUBJECT TO DAMAGE BECAUSE OF OPERATIONS ADJACENT THEHETO, SHALL BE COVERED, A3.34 Enlarged Wall Sections S7.03 Typlcal Metal Deck Details P407 Domestic Water Riser Diagram / Schematic FP1 2 S dpi d Rise Di Project documents describe design intent of work and are

OH. Opposite Hand BOARDED UP AND PROTECTED. A4 11 Restrooms/Locker Rooms Enlarged Plan (Floor1) S57.04 Column Schedule and Details P9.01 Details : P '3 Bt‘i‘lfj_ plpg ar;. 156 Llagram foan °Her:r'?_.rieien":°f<'ﬁ2n‘ffn::r;?:"tcofsum:gmmd':.'3"5'
A4.12 Restrooms- Enlarged Plans (Floor 2 and 3) 57.05 Brace Connection Details P9.02 Details FP2.1 LUI llngeC Ig.ns. P ::erzmrus;mf:émsfﬁ:c?;'"qgnythedisgf_ec;ggiyesofbgtﬂ?egﬁj:;d
17. REPAIR ALL DAMAGED SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES TO A/E SATISFACTION AND INSURE CLEAN TIGHT Ad14 Lab Stations Enlarged Plans $7.06 Brace Base Connection Details | - evel 1 VVest Fiping rlan oo
JOINTS ALL AROUND. A4.15 Dental Treatment Enlarged Plans S7.07 Steel Details FP2.2 Level 1 East P|p|qg Plan
A4.16 Lab, Suite Stations and Typ. Office 57.08 Stair Plan and Details E[L]E&TR“?AL e & Abbreviations. Draming Sehedls & FP2.3 Level 2 West Piping Plan
18.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE FOR THE WORK GIVING APPROXIMATE ON-SITE A5.01 Lobby and Corridor Interior Elevations: Floor 1 57.09 Stair Details ' S Na;fivn'ati‘;”zn [ SEnease Egg te"e: g\EA‘}‘St Pg?”?g P;‘”
DELIVERY DATES FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF A5.02 Lobby and Corridor Interior Elevations: Floor | $7.10 Steel Details | 00 2?1 CF(J)m o Fofms g o's Le"el TE eStP_ 'P'”gpl an
ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF AS.09 Lobby and Gorridor Interior Elevations: Floor 2 S711 Stail Framing Plans and Sections | e | evel o kast Fiping Hlan =
SPECIFIED PRODUCTS A5.04 Lobby and Corridor Interior Elevations: Floor 1 $7.12 Stail Framing Plans, Sections & Details E0.02A T_Itle 24 Cpmpllance FP3.1 Level 1 West Reflected Ceiling Plan
' A5.05 Lobby and Corridor Interior Elevations: Floor 3 $7.13 Misc. Steel Details E0.03 Lighting Fixture Schedule FP3.2 Level 1 East Reflected Ceiling Plan
19.  SHOP AND FIELD WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY MECHANICS, CRAFTSMEN, AND WORKERS SKILLED AND EXPERIENCED Ao.06 Lobby and Corridor Imerior Elevations: Floor 3 S10.01 Sections & Details £0.04 Feeder Schedule FP33 Level 2 West Reflected Ceiling Plan
IN THE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE WORK INVOLVED. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N nestoom erior s evatons B AMING o ane scheres o o \E/\jzzfsgf?gz‘igdcggl'lnlggp';l‘;‘n
THE BEST, ESTABLISHED PRACTICE OF THE INDUSTRY STANDARD FOR THE TRADES INVOLVED. A5 13 Restroom Interior Elevations For Full Drawing List of DEVCO Shop Drawings see 000 o | Sehedules o Cevel 3 Eact Reflectod Cating Pl y
A5.14 Restroom Interior Elevations SF4.00 Cover Sheet 2 01 Lighting Plan - Level 1 - West b=
20.  NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT 521 Classroom Interior Elevations o9 07 o o b LEVATOR DETALS 2
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE DESPITE THE ARCHITECT'S FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR POINT OUT DEFECTS OR A5.22 Classroom Interior Elevations CLADDING £2.03 Lightmg Plan - Lovel 2 - West 271951000 Related Work and Clarificat &
DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL A5.25 Office Interior Elevations For Full Drawing List of C.S. Erectors Shop Drawings see £ 04 o o e 2125101 He ate et '031“0” - o S
BE REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL, AS31 Fitness Area Interior Elevations INDEX Index o O o D s st ALy Ho e = » >
SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS. A5.32 Fitness Area Interior Elevations £2.05 o o ' oIstway section Hlevator | an = 2 E
A5.33 Fitness Area Interior Elevations MECHANICAL E2.07 L!th!”g Plan - HEV‘; W ast 12212SH-103 Ho_|stway Layout and Section El_evator 3 = — é
21 CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PRODUCTS AND APPLY FINISHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' WRITTEN A5 41 Cosmetology Area Interior Elevations MO.01 Legend Schedules and Abrrev. 201 wag?%larfr_‘ ol 1. V\f;t 12212@3‘”0 Ela" BraokeEtS & Structural Details 3 = % S
INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY ARCHITECT. A5.A2 Cosmetology Area Interior Elevations MO0.02 Schedules o302 e Pl - Lovel 1 E 122125H-201  tlevator 1 Entrance -5 5 5 z
A551 Nursing Lab Interior Elevations M0.03 Schedules E3.03 P0W9r Plan - Level ) - V\?St 12212SH-202  Elevator 2 and 3 Entrance o > S . §
. . . _ . ) _ _ t _ H — "
22. AL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY, SMOOTHLY AND FREE o e o ons M201 - Jot Poor Pan -West, Ducting o2 01 oo D Levcl 9 Eact o vt sab e S = & 33
OF VIBRATION. SEE MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACOUSTICALLY SOUND CONSTRUCTION METHODS. ot Dentol Facllooy Intoror Elovations o ot Hoor Pl Eact Dt a0 Sower Pt - Lovel 3 - West E%S:ng E:gzzg f 223 3 CZE gs;f;'t_ng - L2 m = 535
: . - ' ' - | —_— [ [«b]
AB.01 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 1 West M2.02P 1st Floor Plan - East, Pipi F3.06 P Plan - Level 3 - East ) . o = «\ < > o
23, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MISCELLANEOUS CLEANING OF WALLS, FIXTURES, SWEEPING OF FLOORS i SLior AN - oSt TpIng. owerlan - oveLs - a8 122125H-452 - Elevator 3 Car Operating Panel om < » S8
A6.02 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 1 East M2.03 2nd Floor Plan - West, Ducting E3.07 Power Plan - Roof - West 12212SH-453  Elevator Fixture
AND WASHING OF FLOORS, PATCHING AND PAINTING TOUCHUP, DEBRIS REMOVAL, AND ANY OTHER WORK REQUIRED TO .03 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 2 West M2 03P 2nd Floor Plan - West. Piping £308 power Plan - Roof - East
LEAVE ALL WORK, INCLUDING WORK PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACTS, CLEAN AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY. 26,04 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 2 East M?2.04 2nd Floor Plan - East, Ducting 101 Signal Plan - Level 1. West
ALL CLEANING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER. A6.05 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 3 West £0.00 Signal Plan - Level 1 - Fast o
AB.06 Reflected Ceiling Plan - Floor 3 East E4.03 Signal Plan - Level 2 - West -
24 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH FOR MIN. ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. |
25.  REFER TO SPEC. SECTION ON SPECIAL SITE PROTECTION. CONDITIONS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER DURING - - - -
Scope of Work Description Project Directory
26.  SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR VENT, DUCT, CONDUIT SLEEVE PENETRATIONS, ETC. NOT
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION: ARCHITECT Kwan Henmi Architecture/Planning, Inc. PLUMBING J.W. McClenahan Co
THIS DSA APPLICATION IS FOR A NEW FREE-STANDING THREE STORY NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION TYPE 11B STRUCTURE OF 88,470 Denis Henmi ENGINEER  Todd Kuchta
27. SEALTIGHT AND PROTECT WITH FIRE SAFING SLEEVES AND OPENING S THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS. SF. PROPOSED USES ARE TYPE B OCCUPANCIES WITH INCIDENTAL A1 AND S1 USES SERVING EDUCATION, OFFICE, WORK-FORCE 456 Montgomery Street, Suite 300 1042 Summit Ave. E
TRAINING AND FITNESS PROGRAMS FOR THE COLLEGE OF SAN MATEQ. THE BUILDING WILL HAVE 2 ELEVATORS AND FULLY San Francisco, CA 94104 Napa,CA 94559 s
28. PAINT ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS, METALS, PIPED, DUCTS, ETC. U.0.N.) COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AUTOMATED FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. SITE DEVELOPMENT AS PART OF THIS DSA APPLICATION IS LIMITED TO & T. 415.777.4770 T. 707.256.9768 °
S m h 0 I s Le e n d CTRICAL CONTRACTOR S ) -~ CBOADS. ELECTAICAL OUTLETS. CONDUITS. ETC. AQ BEYOND THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT. APPLICATION IS BEING MADE UNDER THE 2007 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. F: 415.777.5102 F: 650.345.5681
y g 29. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BACKBOARDS, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, CONDUITS, ETC. A RE-USE: o hen @Kwanhenm corm toddk@iwmodlenahanco.om £
REQUIRED BY THE OWNER'S TELEPHONE COMPANY, TO ACCOMMODATE THEIR INSTALLATION. NO RE-USE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES IS PROPOSED. BUILDING 5N WILL BE BUILT IN THE PLACE OF THE CURRENT BUILDING 5 o . . .
"STUDENT CENTER” (DSA PROJECT NUMBER 25836) WHICH WILL BE DEMOLISHED. GENERAL  McCarthy Building Companies, Inc. ELECTRICAL  Rosendin Electric, Inc.
NORTH ARROW VATCHLNE  — o — 30.  FIXTURES REQUIRED FOR EXIT ILLUMINATIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED FORM SEPARATE SOURCES OF POWER. THE POWER BID ALTERNATES: CONTRACTOR  Bill Niemann ENGINEER  Bill Mazzetti
TRUE NORTH SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' WIRING SYSTEM. IN THE EVENT OF NONE 343 Sansome Street, 14th Floor 880 Mabury Road 2
CEY NOTE ITS FAILURE, ILLUMINATION SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED FROM AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM. ALL EXIT WAYS IN INCREMENTS: San Francisco, CA 94104 San Jose, CA 95133
THE AREA OF WORK SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AND APPROVED EMERGENCY SYSTEM AND SHALL BE SUPPLIED FORM NONE T: 415397 5151 1. 408.266.2800
STORAGE BATTERIES OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR SET AND THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH . F:415.397.5939 F:408.295.6/83
RO TANE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ELECTRICAL CODE ?ELATE%SJSD{YF?OHI\IT OF EXISTING BUILDING 5 IN TS ENTIRETY, IS BY OTHERS WNiemann@MCarthy. Com bmazzetti@rosendin.com
ROOM NAME/NO. XXX | - : : _ _ _
2. AFUTURE POOL DECK WITH TWO NEW POOL TANKS WILL BE PART OF A SEPARATE DSA SITE WORK APPLICATION. STRUCTURAL  Forell/Elsesser Engineers, Inc. FIRE PROTECTION  Transbay Fire Protection, Inc.
GRID LINES 3. SITE WORK: THE BUILDING 5N APPLICATION WILL PROVIDE FOR A COMPLETE, CODE-COMPLIANT AND FUNCTIONAL ENGINEER  Paul Rodler SYSTEM DESIGNER  Randy Ralston:
S00R TYPE 3008 10" FACILITY, BUT WILL NOT CONTAIN ANY SITE IMPROVEMENTS. THE NECESSARY SITE ACCESSIBILITY, INFRASTRUCTURE 160 Pine Street, 6th Floor 2182 Rheem Drive
' AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE DISABLED ACCESS, OCCUPANT EGRESS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT San Francisco, CA 94111 Pleasanton, CA 94588
ACCESS TO BUILDING 5N INCLUDE: T: 415.837.0700 T: 800.870.7377
1 _ A REQUIRED ACCESSIBILITY FEATURES: DISABLED PARKING, VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING, BUS STOPS AND PASSENGER F: 415.837.0800 F:925.846.9710 g
| WALTYPE  — < e uer ngo LOADING ZONES. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL ROUTES FROM THESE FEATURES (INCLUDING SIGNAGE), AND ACCESSIBLE rodler@forell.com randy@transbayfire.com 3
PATHS CONNECTING BUILDING 5N TO/FROM OTHER AREAS OF CAMPUS AND THE FUTURE POOL DECK ADJACENT TO THE MECHANICAL  Western Allied Mechanical. Inc. SIGNAGE  Kate Keating Associates i
FINISHES > PROJECT. THESE ROUTES WILL INCLUDE A PATH THROUGH BUILDING 5N AS A MEANS OF MAKING SITE GRADE ENGINEER  Laurens Vaneveld CONSULTANT  Stanton Klose
, SEE ELEVATIONS TRANSITIONS VIA ELEVATORS WITHIN THE BUILDING AS A SUPPLEMENT TO ACCESSIBLE RAMPS ON SITE. 1180 O'Brien Drive 1045 Sansome St. Suite 202 £

INTERIOR ELEVATION B.  REQUIRED FIRE-FIGHTING FEATURES: APPROVED LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROUTES, HYDRANT LOCATIONS, AND Menlo Park. CA 94025 San Francisco, CA 94111
DETAIL NO. : . winDow TYPE  (X) SEE SHEET AXXX UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES NECESSARY FOR BUILDING 5N, T 650.326.0750 T- 415.249 2949 Job.No -
ELHEEVE/IT'%]N | - - C.  REQUIRED UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE: INCLUDING GAS AND ELECTRIC AL LINES, TELEPHONE/DATA, POTABLE WATER, FIRE F 650,321 4946 F. 415.773.1008 — o

N NTERIOR WATER, IRRIGATION, SANITARY SEWERS AND STORM DRAIN LINES. ALL UTILITIES WILL BE UNDERGROUND. Lvaneveld@westernallied.com stanton@kkainc.com - =
OPENING TypE  X0C - SEE SHEET AXXX p p I c a I 0 n u m e rs D.  REQUIRED SITE LIGHTING AND WAY-FINDING SIGNAGE.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION E. SITEWORK REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PATHS OF TRAVEL TO THE BUILDING AND EGRESS FROM THE BUILDING OWNER  San Mateo County Community College District g | Proiect Inf
DETAIL NO. - TN WILL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BENEFICIAL OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING. Jose Nunez eneral Project Info
SHEET NO. 60" DIA. CLEAR ~ / F1LE NUMBER: 41.C1 3401 CSM Drive Sheet Index, Symbols

FLOORAREA | / oo DRAWING SHEETS SHOWING THE OVERALL CAMPUS SITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS BUILDING 5N PROJECT San Mateo, CA 94402 e
N APPL NO: 01-109870 and Abbreviations

DETAIL - OFFICE: SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA APPLICATION FOR REFERENCE ONLY, AND ARE NOT A PART OF THIS PROJECT APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY DSA. T: 650.358.6823
DETAIL NO. 30" X 48" CLEAR [~ — - THESE DRAWINGS SHOW THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL'S APPROVAL OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROUTE, HYDRANT F: 650.358.6764
SHEET NO .

' FLOORAREA | | LOCATIONS, AND UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES NECESSARY FOR BUILDING 5N. EXISTING BUILDING 5 WILL BE DEMOLISHED IN ITS dasilva@smccd.edu .
ENTIRETY.




Hazardous Materials Report

Applicable Codes

Buiding Area, Occupant and Exit Width Calculation

CSM Cosmetology Chemical Inventory

Contact Name: Suzanne Russell

Date: 5/14/07

LOCATION
chem_name

Hair Bleach Powder or

MSDS
On
File _

Q anﬁf.iy on Hand

max_dail

-
i=
o |
o
=
ml
e

Adijusted Quantity

Bbsolete

largest_container

Paste Product for

LAB Stripping, Yes 199-030 24 tubs 160z 160z 320z |Ltr

LAB Wellite Créme Lightener . yes 71633080000F |5 bottles (40z) 160z {160z 160z oz
Wellite cream bleach Oil

LAB Ammonia Yes 7764-41-7 5 bottles (40z) 4oz 4oz 4oz oz
Wellite cream bleach Qil

LAB Isopropyl alcohol Yes 67-63-0 5 bottles (40z) 4oz 4oz 40z oz
Seimi Permanent and

LAB Permanet Hair dye Yes 99-023 1200 bottles (20z) 1200z {1200z 20z 0z
Permanent Hair Dyes

LAB containing Ethanol Yes 99-013 1200 bottles (20z) 800z 800z 20z 0z
QOster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB ortho Phenyl phenol yes 90-43-7 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z oz
Oster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB para tertiary amylphenol | ves 180-46-6 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z oz
Oster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB methyl alcohal yes 67-56-1 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z ‘oz
Oster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB ethyl Alcohol yes 64-17-5 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z 1oz
QOster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB Ammonium Hydroxide yes 1336-21-6 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z oz
Oster Spray Disinfectant-

LAB Kugyfued cetrikeum Gas: yes 68476-857 4 cans Boz Boz 160z |oz
Oster Blade Wash-

LAB Kersosene yes 8008206 4 cans Goz 6oz 160z ‘oz
Oster Blade Wash-

LAB mineral oil yes 64741884 4 cans 6oz 6oz 160z 1oz
Non-Acetone Polish
Remover-N-butyl

LAB Acetate yes 123-86-4 3 gallons S0z S0z 640z Gallon
Non-Acetone Polish

LAB Remaover-ethlyl acetate yes 141-78-6 3 gallons S0z Soz 640z {Gallon
Non-Acetone Polish
Remaver-lsopropanal

LAB (Ann) yes :67-63-0 3 gallons 50z 50z 640z iGallon
Non-Acetone Polish
Remaver-Ethylene

LAB Glyool yes :107-21-1 3 gallons 50z 50z 640z Gallon

LAB Pure Acetone yes 1 gallon 50z 5oz 640z Gallon

LAB Alcohal yes 1 gallon 50z 5oz 640z (Gallon

CSM Dental Inventory

Contact: Audrey Behrens

Date: 5/14/07

MSDS
On

LOCATION
chem_name

File

Adjusted Quantity

Obsolete

BUILDING 22 FIXER 1 gallon

BUILDING 22 WASTE DEVELOPER 30 gallon 1
BUILDING 22 ‘WASTE FIXER 15 gallon 15
BUILDING 22 (LEAD FOIL 5 gallon 5

CS8M Nursing Chemical Inventory

Contact: Jane NcAteer

Date: 5/10/07

= a

o -

E , =
: £

3]

o s

= | (8]

WASTE SHARPS

MSDS
Oon

File

Obsolete

container

larges

1.2007 Edition of the California Building Code (CBC), Part 2 of Title 24, which amends the
2006 International Building Code (IBC).
2.2007 Edition of the California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 3 of Title 24, which amends the
2006 Uniform Mechanical Code (UMC).
3.2007 Edition of the California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 4 of Title 24, which amends the
2006 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC).
4.2007 Edition of the California Electrical Code (CEC), Part 5 of Title 24, amending the 2005
National Electrical Code (NEC), Part 6 of Title 24.
5.2007 Edition of the California Energy Code.
6.2007 Edition of the California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9 of Title 24, which amends the 2006

International Fire Code (IFC).

Other codes and regulations applicable to this project include the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Guidelines
(ADAAG) for public accommodations.

This project is under the jurisdiction of the Division

of the State Architect (DSA), which will review the plans for permit.

Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
456 Montgomery St., Suite 300

San Francisco, California 94104

P 415 777-4770

F 415 777-5102

W www.kwanhenmi.com

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APPL. 01-109870

ACC FLS SS

DATE

Code Summary Information

BUILDING 23 (NEEDLES) No 5 5 1 5 5 LBS
Prospray Na 6-24 oz. 144 OZ
Hemoccult Developel No 2-15ml 30 ML

For more detailed information and calculations see the Fire Protection Report included with this DSA
submittal (RJA, June 11, 2008). For graphic layout of occupancies, distances and rated separations see

sheets T2-01 and T2-02.

Building size gross total:
Building size gross per floor:
Building type:

Occupancy:

Total Area actual/allowed type B:
Total Area actual/allowed type A1:
Total Area actual/allowed type S1:
Number of stories:

Number of stories allowed:
Frontage:

Occupancy load per floor:
Minimum number of exits per floor:
Occupancy load factors:

Corridors:

Egress width per occupant:
Maximum common path of exit:
Maximum egress travel distance:
Sprinkler systems:

Elevator lobbies:

Fire rating (see T2-01/2):
Occupancy rating (see T2-01/2):

Accessible fixed seating:

Accessible emergency egress:

Classroom access:
Lab access:

Accessible restrooms:

89,086sf.

32,206sf (largest floor - Level 3).
Type |IB (non-rated construction).

Type B with incidental A1 and S1, separated mixed use.

53,464/120,750 (with frontage increase 75%).

6,334/29,750 (with frontage increase 75%).
10,992/91,875 (with frontage increase 75%).
3 (level 1 and 2 with at grade entrees/exits).
3 (with sprinkler increase for incidental A1).
Distance to assumed property line is >30’-0”
Distance to B4 (nearest building) = 178’-0”
Distance to B8 (2" nearest) = 214'-0".

>500 and <1000 typical for floor 2 and 3.
3 required and 3 provided.
See Area, Occupant and Exit table on sheet T1-01.

Non-rated for A/B/S occupancies (sprinklered).

Stairs 0.2, other 0.15” (sprinklered).

Type B: 100 feet, type A: 30 feet.

250 feet (sprinklered).

Provided throughout whole building.
Not required for A/B/S occupancies in sprinklered building.

1hr for exit stairs and shafts, non-rated elsewhere.
1hr separation between A and B/S occupancies and 1hr
for main electrical and mechanical spaces, non-rated

elsewhere.

>26, <50: wheelchair spaces required: 2, provided: 2.
>51, <300: wheelchair spaces required: 4, provided: 4.
Plus 1% aisle seats with no or removable arm rest.

Plus 1% semi ambulant seating, minimum of 2.

All exits are accessible, 2 areas of rescue assistance per
stair on each level which does not exit directly to the

exterior.

All classrooms are accessible.

All lab spaces (vocational or workshop areas and rooms)
are accessible; workstation accessibility for students and
instructors is governed by employment regulations.

Each restroom group is equipped with one accessible stall
and one semi-ambulatory stall. All family or stand alone
restrooms are accessible.

Plumbing Fixture Count

CPC 2007, Table 4-1: 1/per

% Female to Male per enrolment

Total occupants
Male
Female

WC male 40
Urinals 35
Lav male 40

WC female 30

Lav female 40
Drinking fountains ~ 300+1

WC unisex

Lav unisex

Floor 1 Floor 2 Floor 3
distribution guide per floor
50% 75% 75%
440 685 613
220 171 153
220 514 460
5.5 4.3 3.8
6.3 4.9 4.4
5.5 4.3 3.8
7.3 17.1 15.3
5.5 12.8 11.5
2.0 2.8 2.5

Building
Total
Minimum

1738
545
1194

14
16
14

40
30

o

Building
Total
Provided

16
17
16

40
31

w

o _ o
a o [ O | < 8|lc= omL|loc¥L o wlw S| dE = =
Level 1 (26,582 GSF)
Aquatics 5-101 | S1 [Electrical Room 80| 1.25 100| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5102 | S1|F.M. &O. 100] 1.25 125] 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-103 | S1 [Elevator Control Room 86| 1.25 107| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-104 | S1 |Facilities Maintenance 574 1.25 717| 300 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-104A | S1 [PL HW Equipment 168| 1.25 210 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-105 | S1 |Mechanical Room 119| 1.25 149] 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-106 | S1 |Electrical Transformer Room 489| 1.25 611| 300 2| 0.15 0| 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-108 | 81 |Pool Deck Storage 1,395 1.25 1,742 300 6| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-109 First Floor Lobby 435 1 435 15 29| 0.15 4 72 1 1
Wellness Center 5-109A Wellness Reception 435 1 435 15 29| 0.15 4 72 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-111A | 81 [Vending 39| 1.25 49 300 0
5-112A,
Aquatics 5-112B | 81 |Corridor 192 1 192
Shared Spaces 5-113 | 81 [Trash/Recycle Area 58| 1.25 72| 300 0
Other 5-115 B |Lounge 196 1 196 15 13| 0.15 2 1
Division Offices 5-130 | S1 |Division File Storage 81| 1.25 101| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Division Offices 5-131 B |Division Waiting Area 237 1.25 296 50 6| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Division Offices 5-131A | B |Division Dean Office 164| 1.25 205 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Division Offices 5-131B | B [Division Assistant 92| 1.25 115 100 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-132 B |Office 147| 1.25 184| 100 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
5-140,
5-140A,
Wellness Center  |5-140C | 81 |Men's Restroom 1,095 0.15 48 1 1
Wellness Center  |5-140B | S1 |Men's Locker Room 213 1.25 266 50 5| 0.15 1 48 1 1
Aquatics 5-142 S1 |Elevator Control Room 471 1.25 59| 300 0.15 0 36 1 1
5-150,
5-150A,
Wellness Center  |[5-150B | 81 |\WWomen's Restroom 1,168 0.15 52 1 1
Wellness Center 5-150C | 81 |Women's Locker Room 242 1.25 302 50 6| 0.15 1 52 1 1
Wellness Center  |5-151 | S1 |Locker Room - Family 139| 1.25 174 50 3| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-152 | 81 |F. M. & O. 141] 1.25 176] 300 1| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-153 Staff Lounge 160 1 160 15 11] 0.15 2 36 1 1
Wellness Center 5-155 Wellness Assessment Room 253| 1.25 316 50 6| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Other 5-160A | S1 |FWR 25| 1.25 31| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-160B | S1 |Electrical Room 67| 1.25 84| 300 0| 0.15 0 72 1 1
Wellness Center 5-160C | S1 |Storage 25| 1.25 31| 300 0
Wellhess Center 5-160D | S1 |Storage 38| 1.25 47| 300 0
Wellness Center 5-160E | S1 |Storage 25| 1.25 31| 300 0
Wellness Center 5-160F Strength Training Area 2,460 1.25 3,072 50 61| 0.15 9 36 2 2
Wellness Center 5-160G Cardiovascular Training Area 7,529 1.25 9,403 50| 188| 0.15 28 90 2 2
Wellness Center 5-170 Adapted P.E. Exercise Rm. 2,044 1.25 2,553 50 51| 0.15 8 36 2 2
Wellness Center  |5-170A | S1 |[Adapted P.E. Storage 115| 1.25 144| 300 0.15 0 36 1 1
Wellness Center 5-170B | 81 |Locker Room - Adapted P.E. 143| 1.25 179 50 4| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Wellness Center 5-170C | B |Adapted PE Assessment Space 269 1.25 336 50 7| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Ticketing - Included in Wellness
Aquatics Reception
Vending/Concessions - Not
Aquatics Provided
Division Offices Office Assistant - Not provided
Level 1 Total 21,285] 1.25| 23,403 440| 0.15 66 2
Level 1 Gross Floor Area ‘ 26,582|
= - 5
ae o o o |E A< 8| 6= ou|lo® o wlwm E[mE = =
Level 2 (31,093 G
Shared Spaces 5-201 B |Concession 107| 1.47 157| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-202 A1 [Classroom for 90 - Tiered 1,683 1 1,683 20 91| 0.15 14 72 2 2
Shared Spaces 5-203 B |Second Floor Lobby 1,050 1 1,050 15 70| 0.15 11 72 2 2
Shared Spaces 5-205C | 81 |Trash/Recycle Area 24| 1.47 35| 300 0
Aquatics 5-210 | S1 |Electrical Room 90| 1.47 132| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-220 B |Esthetics Room 1,333 1 1,333 50 27| 0.15 4 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-220A | S1 |Esthetics Changing Room 120 1 120 50 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-220B | S1 |Esthetics Storage 65| 1.47 95| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Division Offices 5-230 Office 202| 1.47 428 100 4| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-240 Cosmetology Lobby/Kiosk 358| 1.47 525| 300 2| 015 0 1
Other 5-250 | S1 [Women's Restroom 702 0.15 48 1 1
Other 5-250A | 81 [F. M. & O. 57 0.15 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-251 B |Cosmetology Reception 137| 1.47 201| 100 0.15 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-251A | S1 |File Area 84| 1.47 123| 300 0| 015 0 36 1 1
Wellness Center  |5-253 B |Spinning Room 964| 1.47 1,414 50 28| 0.15 4 36 1 1
Wellness Center 5-255 B |Group Exercise Room 1,144 1.47 1,678 50 34| 0.15 5 36 1 1
Wellness Center  |5-257 B |Yoga Room 1,627 1.47 2,386 50 48| 0.15 7 72 1 1
Wellness Center 5-259 B |Pilates Room 773 1.47 1,134 50 23| 0.15 3 72 1 1
Cosmetology 5-260 B |Senior Lab 4,168 1 4,168 50| 178| 0.15 27 72 2 2
Other 5261 | 81 |F. M. &O. 70| 1.47 103| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-263 | 81 |[Men's Restroom 426 0.15 60 1 1
Other 5265 | S1 |[MDF 273| 1.47 400{ 300 1 0.15 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-267 B |Central Copy/Mailroom 213| 1.47 312| 300 1| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-269 B |Workroom for 5 137| 1.47 201| 100 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-270A | B |Cosmetology Dispensary 282| 1.47 414| 300 1| 015 0 35 1 1
Cosmetology 5-270B | B |Hair Wash Area 350 1 350 50 7| 0.15 1 1
5-270C,
Cosmetology 5-270D | B [Hair Dryer Area 316 1 316 50 6| 0.15 1 1
Cosmetology 5-271 B |Office (1-Desk) 113| 1.47 166| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-272 | 81 |Cosmo Lab Storage 168| 1.47 246| 300 1| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-273 Office (1-Desk) 113| 1.47 166| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-275 Office (2-Desks) 179| 1.47 263| 100 3| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-277 Office (2-Desks) 179 1.47 263| 100 3| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5279 | 81 |FWR 22| 1.47 32| 300 0| 015 0 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-280 B |[Freshmen Lab 2,248 1 2,248 50 94| 0.15 14 72 2 2
Cosmetology 5-280A | S1 |Laundry Room 134| 1.47 197 50 4| 0.15 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-281 | S1 |Electrical Room 56| 1.47 82| 300 0.15 0 72 1 1
Cosmetology 5-200 | A1 |Classroom 1,141 1 1,141 20 47| 0.15 7 36 1 2
Wig Dryer Area - Included in
Cosmetology - Cosmetology
Timecard Area - Included in
Cosmetology - Cosmetology
Student Locker Room - Included in
Cosmetology corridor
Division Offices Division Assistant - Not provided
Division Dean Office - Not
Division Offices provided
Division Waiting Area - Not
Division Offices provided
Group Exercise Storage - Included
Wellhess Center in Group Exercise Room
Yoga Storage - Included in Yoga
Wellness Center Room
Level 2 Total 21,198| 1.47| 23,562 685 0.15| 103 3

Level 2 Gross Floor Area

‘ 31 ,093‘(includes 1,035 sf covered outdoor area)

o _ o
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Level 3 (32,206 G.
Other 5-301 | S1 [Equipment Storage 65| 1.37 89| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-302 B |Dental/Nursing Waiting 428 1.37 585 100 6| 0.15 1 1
Dental 5-303 | S1 |File Room 161] 1.37 220( 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-304 B |Front Office 213 1 213 100 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-305 B |Radiclogy Operatory 651 1.37 890 50 18| 0.15 3 36 1 1
Dental 5-305G | B [Panorex Area 161| 1.37 220 50 4| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Dental 5-305H | B |Processing Room 205 1.37 280 50 6| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Dental 5-306 B |Office (1-Desk) 124] 1.37 170/ 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-307A | S1 |Trash/Recycle Area 36| 1.37 49| 300 0
Dental 5-308 B [Consultation Room 129] 1.37 176/ 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-310 | 81 |Hygene Storage 129| 1.37 176| 300 1] 0.15 36 1 1
Dental 5-312 B |Hygene Treatment Area 2,097 1 2,097 50 42| 0.15 6 36 1 1
5-313A,
5-313B,
Dental 5-313C Corridor 833
Dental 5-314 Assisting Treatment Area 1,021 1 1,021 50 20| 0.15 3 36 1 1
Dental 5-315 | S1 |Assisting Storage 144| 1.37 197] 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-316 B |Sterilization Area 205 1.37 280 50 6| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-317 | S1 [Locker Room 157 1.37 215 50 4| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-318B Vending 92| 1.37 126 300 0
Dental 5-318D Workstation 152] 1.37 208 100 2
Shared Spaces 5-319C | S1 |Trash/Recycle Area 18| 1.37 25| 300 0
Aquatics 5-321 | S1 [Electrical Room 62| 1.37 85| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-323 B |Student Lounge 710 1 710 15 47| 0.15 7 36 1 2
Dental 5-325 B |Office (2-Desks) 162| 1.37 222 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-327 B |Office (1-Desk) 137] 1.37 187] 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-329 B [Office (2-Desks) 1721 1.37 235| 100 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-330 B |Dental Lab 1,365 1 1,365 50 33| 0.15 5 36 1 2
Dental 5-331 B |Office (2-Desks) 174] 1.37 238 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Other 5-332 | S1 |Storage 86| 1.37 118| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-333 B |Office (2-Desks) 170] 1.37 232 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-334 B |Faculty Room 353 1 353 15 24| 0.15 4 36 1 1
Dental 5-335 B |Office (2-Desks) 170] 1.37 232 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-337 B |Meeting Room for 8 411 1 411 15 27| 0.5 4 36 1 1
Shared Spaces 5-339 B |Meeting Room for 22 586 1 586 15 39| 0.15 6 36 1 2
Dental 5-340 B |Meeting Room for 4 119] 1.37 163| 100 2| 015 1 36 1 1
Dental 5-341 B |Office (2-Desks) 283 1.37 387 100 4| 0.15 1 36 1 1
Cosmetology 5-342 S1 |Unisex Restroom 70| 1.37 96 50 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-343 B |Office (1-Desk) 123] 1.37 168| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-345 | S1 |File Area 86| 1.37 118| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-350 | 81 [Women's Restroom 700 0.15 48 1 1
Other 5-350A | S1 [F. M. &O. 57| 1.37 78| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-351 51 [Men's Restroom 444 0.15 48 1 1
Other 5-351A | S1 |[F. M. & O. 39| 1.37 53| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Dental 5-352 A1 |Classroom for 45-Tiered 1,079 1 1,079 20 47| 0.15 36 1 2
Shared Spaces 5-354 | A1 |Classroom for 60 - Tiered 1,295 1 1,295 20 61| 0.15 9 36 2 1
5-360,
5-370, Nursing Skills Lab - Lab Area (Incl.
Nursing 5-380 B [Suites & Sim Labs) 3,517 1 3,517 50 70| 0.15 11 36 2 2
Nursing 5-360A | S1 |Control Room 96| 1.37 131] 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-360B | S1 [Equipment Storage 46| 1.37 63| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-361 B |Assistant's Office 145| 1.37 198| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Other 5-361A | B [Director's Office 143] 1.37 196| 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-363 B |Office (2-Desks) 166| 1.37 227 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-365 B |Office (2-Desks) 165| 1.37 226 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-367 B [Office (2-Desks) 165| 1.37 226 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-369 B |Office (2-Desks) 165| 1.37 226 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-370A | S1 |Nursing Supply Room 316 1.37 432| 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-370B | S1 |Equipment Storage 152 1.37 208| 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-371 Office (2-Desks) 165| 1.37 226 100 2| 015 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-373 Office (2-Desks) 166| 1.37 227 100 2| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Other 5-375 | 81 |FWR 22| 1.37 30| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Aquatics 5-377 | S1 |Electrical Room 42| 1.37 57| 300 0| 0.15 0 72 1 1
Nursing 5-380A | S1 [Equipment Storage 50| 1.37 68| 300 0| 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-380B | S1 |Control Room 116] 1.37 159| 300 1] 0.15 0 36 1 1
Nursing 5-390 | A1 |Classroom for 60 - Tiered 1,141 1 1,141 20 61| 0.15 9 36 2 2
Nursing Skills Lab - Classroom
Nursing - B |Area 825 1 825 20 41| 0.15 6 36 1 2
Nursing Workstation - Not provided
Level 3 Total 23,477] 1.37| 24,030 613| 0.15 92 3
Level 1 Gross Floor Area 32,102|
Building Net SF Total 65,960| 70,996 ‘ 1,738‘
Building Gross SF Total 89,086 (includes 1,035 sf covered outdoor area on Lv 2)

This and all other project documents and all ideas,
aesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments
of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants make no
representations conceming the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.

(©) Copyright 2008
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San Mateo County Community College District January 11, 2008
Meeting with Division of the State Architect Prepared By: Mark Smolley &
Robert Jansen

Attendees:

DSA — Leroy Tam + DSA Review Team members as listed below
oMECCD — Barry Chin, Mark Smolley

McCarthy Building Campany — Bill Niemann

Kwan Henmi Architects — Jeff Stahl, Robert Jansen
Forell/Elsesser Engineers, Inc. — James WMogannam, Brandon Chi

Purpose

The meeting was held to reviewy the preliminary dravings that McCarthy & Kwan Henmi have prepared for Building
5N that San Mateo County Community College District (SMCCCD] plans to construct at the College of San Mateo
{CSM). When comments can be attributed to a specific attendes, they are identified by their initials.

MS provided the Minutes from the December 11, 2007 meeting to LT and requested that he review and provide
cornments and feedback.

Site Accessibility — USA Reviewer Team - Barry Ryan, Mark Smith
J& presented the site Accessibility paths around BSN. BR understands that the Sitewark will be done in phases, but
indicated that prior to Occupancy of B5N, accessible pathways must be completed.

By agreement at our meeting with DSA in Decerrber, the site wark will be & separate DSA application. The extent of
site worl for this building 1s effectively 5" beyond its perimeter plus the pool deck. The ground floor {facing campus
entry drive] and the second floor [facing the heart of the campus) will both be accessible, allowing the building
elevators to be a means of traversing the grade change (about 147 at the campus entry. This would be in additionto a
compliant path of travel from the entry drive to the upper level of campus that loops around by Building 4.

Accessible parking for this facility wall be provided at the southeast edge of the site. Fromthere, a sloping path {less
that 5% would lead to the ground floor entry, a nise of 3-6" depending on final grades.

BR — Mark Smith will be the primary contact for Site Accessibility reviews.

JS —We want to provide more restrooms for women than men, due to the predominantly female student population
of the Cosmetology, Dental, and Nursing programs.

Onthe 2" Floor, Classroom 3.01 is at a distance of approximately 200 feet from the elevator. Mark Smith did not

have a concern with this length of the Path of Travel to the elevator since the adjacent stair is for exiting only and
does not communicate between floors.
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JS Indicated that one station within each of the Nursing, Dental, and Cosmetology areas are planned to be handicap
accessible. Mark Smith indicated that this 1s OK, but requested that the District provide a “Hardship Letter”, which
presents the rationale forwhy we would not make all of the spaces accessible. The letter should include rationale
forwhy a Disabled Student would not be able to perform Esthetics or Massage Therapy, so therefore we do not need
to provide ADA-compliant accommodations around an Esthetics bed. Mr. Smith indicated that we also need to
consider individuals with temporary disabilities, such as a staff member on crutches for several weeks. Mark: |
believe the other issue which wasn't discussed regards a disabled customer or patient |n this case we would likely
provide an oversize station, or one without a fixed chair, or more room to transfer someone from a wheelchair to a
table.

Fire & Life Safety — Andy Chen, Raul Codstta (Mark will Andy be the FLS plan reviewer—I think so7)

RC — McCarthy needs to conduct a prelimimary Plan Reviews with the City of San Mateo Fire Department. A particular
point of discussion should be any location where the perf-retal screen of the fagade covers a window. This could
block FD access to the windows similar to security bars.

RJ — Kwan Henmi's assessment indicates that the building is a Group B Uccupancy and that sprinklers are not
required. RC indicated that new Buillding Code requirements related to classrooms for more than 50 people could
result inthe building being classified as a Group A3 Occupancy. RC will check with other DSA colleagues to
determine how they planto interpret this portion of the Code.

RC — Storage Rooms greaterthan 100 square feet and corndors need to have 1-Hour rated walls.

RJ — Kwan Henmi will determine whether pool chemicals are contemplated to be stored in B5N and If so, what
chemicals and volumes, to determine whether an H Occupancy would apply to the Pool Storage Room. [t 15 the design
irtent to avold this classification. A free-standing chemical storage shed may be required.

RC — Thinks that Section 707 .7 of the new Bullding Code will allow 3 floors of stairway open to the celling, where the
previous Code limited this to Z floors, as long as the stair 1s not a required exit.

RC — Questioned whether the “Laboratory” spaces in BEN will have chemicals, since DSA thinks of science-type
laboratories when they see this label. We indicated that Cosmetology will have hair treatment products, but that no
hazardous chemicals will be used in these spaces. KH will re-label these “classrooms”™.

RJ — Kwan Henmi thinks that the building occupancy count will be approximately 490 people. A different occupancy

classification may apply If the count is greater than 500 RJ waill prepare a summary table that presents how he
arrived at the 490 person count.
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Structural — Leroy Tam, Dan Mui {Dan will be the Structural plan reviewer

NS — Geotechnical drilling was completed on January 9, 7008 and a report 1s expected to be available inearly to mid
February. LT — The geotechnical report will be submitted to the California Geological Survey for review.  The
geotechnical report will need to be submitted with a DSA Form 2, under & separate Application number so that
expedited review of the report and the geohazard assessment can begin before & project submittal 1s made.

JM — Forell/Elssesser [F/E) presented the proposed structural framing and foundation system. JW mentioned that
F/E s considering using permanent tiebacks if necassary to handle the soil surcharge and seismic loads on the
retaining wall at the north end of the building. LT expressed concernwith this approach and asked If there were any
other options such as constructing a stand-alone site retaining wall (with tiebacks) that 1s separated from the building
wall. JM mentioned that this was possible and thata similar approach was taken on the Canada College Bldg 9
project, recently designed by F/E. Alternatively, JM indicated the excavation can be laid back and that counterfort
walls could be implemented to support/brace the retaining wall. The design team will continue to investigate the
various options and will provide an update at the next DS4 meeting. LT — Also recommended that McCarthy consider
a more substantial structural diaphragm, such as going from a 8”thick concrete slab onthe 2™ Level

LT — Asked whether we have Tinalized the BSN Extenorwill be [metal parels, curtainwall, etc. | and have we
determined what the connections will be. MS indicated that we have not decided on the Exterior materials, but we
are having on-going discussions.

LT— Does not see any cancerns with the Structural Framing for BEN.
Next Steps
BN — Send the Design & Construction Schedule to LT, MS, & DC at DSA.

Next Meeting for BN — Likely to be in early March, when Kwan Henrmi will have revised drawings.
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San Mateo County Community College District
Meeting with Division of the State Architect
Meeting date: March 21st, 2008

Attendees:
Present | Name Affiliation Role
X Leroy Tam DSA Main Contact & DSA review team Structural
X Dan Mui DsA DSA review team Structural
* Andy Chen DSA DSA review team F&LS
Raul Codetta DSA DSA review team F&LS
X Don Martin DSA DSAFALS
X Barry Ryan DSA DSA review team site
% Mark Smith DA DSA review team site
X José MNufiez SMCCD Client
Barry Chin sMCCD Client
X Bill Niemann McCarthy Building Company (General Contractor
Cesar Tandoc McCarthy Building Company (General Contractor
® Faraaz Mirza Kwran Henmi Architecture Planning Architect bN
* Robert Jansen Kwran Henmi Architecture Planning Architect bN
partial | Jeff Stahl Kwran Henmi Architecture Planning Architect bN
* Steve Mchurchie LPA Architect 10N and Landscape
James Mogannam Forell/Elsesser Engineers structural Engineer
* Brandon Chi Forell/Elsesser Engineers Structural Engineer
b4 Kenwin Lee Rolf Jensen & Associates Code Consultant
Prepared By: Robert Jansen
Purpose:

This mesting 1s conducted to review Building 5N, the new Wellness Center and 1ts associated site development.
Bullding 10N and general campus site re-development will be covered in separate meetings.

General:

2 Meeting notes of January 11", 2008 are distributed including amendments from Leroy, No further
comments,

* File exchange through KH's FTP site Is acceptable for all parties.

Fire & Life Safety:
Overview of the current code analysis and project design with revised exiting based on last review comments,
Drawing set reviewed 1s the “Design Development — March 12, 2008,

. 3 exits per floor are now provided since floor 2 and 3 are estimated to have more than 500 occupants each.

. Exit stair number 1 has been enclosed from levels 7 to 3 with a direct discharge to the site. Exit stair number
3 has been extended to serve all three floors for exiting,

9 All required exits are accessible and will be provided with areas of refuge on upper floars.

# The building 1s a primarily B-occupancy with office and >K12 classroom functions.
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San Mateo County Community College District
Meeting with Division of the State Architect
Meeting date: March 21st, 2008

* Incidental A occupancies (Tixed seat lecture halls) and S (general storage) occupancies occur throughout the
different floors in support of the main functions.
. The building 13 a type |IB construction with 57,500 per floor and 115,000sf total allowable area with use of

frontage increase, and 3 stories maximum. Proposed is a 3 story building with approximately 30,000 per
floor and 90,000sf total.

® The building I1s provided with an automatic sprinkler system throughout.
. 1 hour separation 1s provided betwesn A and the other occupancies, the exit enclosures and shafts.
. Typically no hazardous materials will be stored inside the building. We will further research if control areas

are required based on the educational necessities provided by the faculties ar district, specifically in relation
to cosmetolagy.

e The exterior skin 13 no longer a rain-screen held off the face of the building on a sub-frame; it has been
revised to be a mare conventional non-load bearing panelized wall system.

Access Compliance:
Overview and project design update with revisions to internal layouts. Drawing set reviewsd | the ‘Design
Development — March 12, 2008", The following comments need attention:

* Floor 1:
o Verfy clearances of the doorswing inside the restrooms.
o Venfy transfer benchss and locker accass comply.,
o Design wheslchair accessible area at the reception desk and make sure it doss not impede with
passing persons.
o Yerify the comner steps are comp liant with accessible requirements,
o Floor 2
o Classrooms: align the occupant’s shouldsrs of the wheslchair spaces and companion seating.
o For all group B occupancies provide a clear 368" wide aisle for accessibility throughout the space to
make sure everybody can access the room and participate in the program. To what degree the
station furniture needs to be accessible is an employment issue, not an architectural onefie. i
order to execute certain professions the use of standard apparatus can be reguired and can be
replicated in the teaching environmeant with no further provisions).
o For dead end spaces and aisles provide a turn around. This can be T-shaped and may include clear
knee area.
w Floor 3
o Verfy 5'-0" clear space In front of doars, particularly room 305,
o Provide accessible bench in room 306.
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San Mateo County Community College District
Meeting with Division of the State Architect
Meeting date: March 21st, 2008

Structural:
Overview and project design update.
® The advance submittal of Geo tech/Geo Hazard report needs to include OSA form 1.
e The sub-frame support of the rain-screen wall has been eliminated in the re-design of exterior skin,
. The 1* floor now incorporates shearwalls as part of the lateral system.
© Significant amounts of backfill will be required to fill the basement voids of the former building(s).
Alternates will be researched by the contractor.,
® Orawing review comments:
o Testing requirements for rackbolts need to be provided.
o If expansion anchors are Used pay attention to new code requirements.
o Asliding joint will be used at 1-DE, this i3 not part of the |ateral system.
o Thevarious slab openings around 4-0F are being combined as one opening and the diaphragm 13
designed accordingly. The perimeter beams will not grow in depth preferably.
o Thestructural computer model will be send to DSA ASAF for review. The model needs be reflective
of the final or 80% complete {equal to 50% CD phase) for DSA review,
Schedule:
® The documents will need to be stamped out at the end on October to meet the construction schedule.
. Submittal review 13 currently scheduled and intended to take up to 80 day's. DSA is committed to meet that
deadline but can only guarantae 120 day's.
) McCarthy requests an intermediate memo canfirming the general structural layout 1s in compliance to be

able to purchase steel In advance, Target date i1s July.

Next Meeting:
May 9™ 2008, 1:30pm — fire & life safety and structure.
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This and all other project documents and all ideas,
aesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments
of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants make no
representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.

(© Copyright 2008
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San Mateo County Community College District - Building 5N

Meeting with Division of the State Architect

Meeting date: May 7th, 2008

Attendees:
Present | Name Affiliation Role
* Leroy Tam DSA Main Contact & DSA review team Structural
b4 Dan Mu 054 D5A review team Structural
X Andy Chen DSA DSA review team F&LS
b Raul Codetta D5A DSA review team F&LS
Don Martin DSA DSA F&LS
Barry Ryan D5A DSA review team Site
Mark Smith DSA DSA review team Site
José Nufiez SMCCD Client
Barry Chin SMCCD Client
X Bill Niemann McCarthy Building Company General Contractor
X Cesar Tandoc McCarthy Building Company General Contractor
* Faraaz Mirza Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Architect 5N
partial | Robert Jansen Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Architect BN
Jeff Stahl Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Architect b

steve MchMurchie

LPA

Architect 10N and Landscape

James Mogannam

Forell/Elsesser Engineers

structural Engineer

X Marco Scanu

Forell/Elsesser Engineers

structural Engineer

partial | Kenwin Lee

Raolf Jensen & Associates

Code Consultant

X Dale Milligan

CS Erectors

Sub contractor cladding design

% Mike Carvin

CS Erectors

Sub contractor cladding design

Purpose:

Prepared By: Robert Jansen & Marco Scanu

This mesting Is conducted to review the structural design, including building skin related issuas, and to update the
current plan status in regards to Fire and Life Safety.

General:

- Meeting notes of 03/21/08 are distributed,

Fire & Life Safety:

Update on the current plans and current cods evaluation:

® All required exits are accessible and now feature two areas of refuge per stair,

) Latest changes to the floor plan layout are minor and do not modify the exiting system as previously
presentad,
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San Mateo County Community College District - Building 5N
Meeting with Division of the State Architect

Weeting date: May 7th, 2008

A comprehensive Fire Protaction Report was distributed outlining the |ife safety code requiremeants including
calculations and explanations. The report 18 comp lementary to the [-3erigs shasts with detalled area
calculations and floor plans illustrating occupancy and exiting.

The T-serias will be part of the drawing set. The report will be included in the project manual. A short
summary of the raports conclusions will be included to the drawing set.

The life safety aspects of the building have not changed significantly and include:

) The building 1s a primarily B-occupancy with office and >K12 classroom functions.

& Incidental A occupancies (fixed seat lecture halls) and S (general storage) occupancies occur
throughout the different floors and are separated from the mail occupancy.

. The building 15 a type IIB construction with 57,500 par floor and 115,000sf total allowable area with

use of frontage increase, and 3 stories maximum.

Accass Compliance:
Not reviewed at this mesting.

Structural:
Overview and project design update:

Two programs are being used for the structural analysis: & BAM model 1s used for design of gravity framing,
while ETABS 13 used for the design of the lateral system
The wings of the building are separated by a seismic joint
The west building 1s analyzed using response spactrum analysis. The east building is analyzed using an
equivalent static analysis.
The west building 1s characterized by significant shear/retaining walls at one side, resulting in a torsional
response. DSA suggested a range of approaches for addressing the torsional response:

o Thicken and stiffen the 2™ floor diaphragm

o Refine stiffness assumptions for the shear walls, including the impact of soil stiffness

o Provide a discrete seismic joint to separate the west building from the stiff perimeter retaining

walls.

At locations where steel braces and concrete walls share lateral loads according to their relative
stiffnesses, a bracketed range of cracked wall properties should be used to ensure an adeguate design.
OSA noted that footing sizes must be based on allowable stress daesign force levels. The use of strength
design forces and soil capacities shall not be used for sizing footings
T-head reinforcing 18 not parmitted for use In the absence of ACI 318 Appendix D testing
Capacities of all headed studs shall be based on IR22-1.
Cladding system will be designed to accommodate inter-story drifts. Continuous drift joints around the
puilding will accommodate movemsnt, rather than racking of panels.
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San Mateo County Community College District - Building 5N

Meeting with Division of the State Architect

Meeting date: June 6th, 2003

Attendees:
Present | Name Affiliation Role
partial | Leroy Tam DSA Main Contact & DSA Review Team for Structural
A Mark Smith DSA DSA — Access Compliance; Review Team for 5N
A Dessa Rooney DSA DSA — Access Compliance
X Linda DaSilva SMCCD Client — SMCCCD
A Joe Millsaps SMCCD Client — SMCCCD
A Bill Niemann McCarthy Building Company General Contractor
A Faraaz Mirza Kwan HenmiArchitecture Planning Architect 5N
Robert Jansen Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Architect BN
X Jeff Stahl Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Architect BN
X Steve McMurchie LPA Architect 10N and Landscape
A Kerwin Lee Rolf Jensen & Associates Code Consultant

Prepared By: Faraaz Mirza

Purpose:

This maeting 13 conducted as a preview to the formal submittal to DSA planned for 6/13/08 for review of all item
related to Access Compliance for the new Building 5N at the College of San Matso.

General:

e Mseting notes of 03/21/08 are distributed,

Fire & Life Safety:

Not reviewsd at this mesting.

Access Compliance:

Overview of site accessibility: (Sie accassibilily drawings to be inclyded with D54 submittal of Burding 5N for

refarence only/

e The limit of work for the Building 5N submittal is 5t beyond the face of the building. This Is indicated on

the site plan sheets.

e The main central elevators in Building 5N can be used to fraverse the grade changs between tha main
campus drop-off at the main entry, and the main quad (141t above and at grade with Lavel 2 of Building 5N.
Mark & Dessa find this an acceptable and preferred means of traversing the site.

e Access fo the elevator in Building 5N will be provided continuously during campus operating hours.

e [Uirectional signage will nead to be provided in the site (not Building 5N's submittal), indicating the
accessible path utilizing the elevators.
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San Mateo County Community College District - Building 5N
Meeting with Division of the State Architect

Meeting date: June Bth, 2008

Within the building, when the site accassible routae divergas from the main route, signage should be
provided indicating the accessible path. (Not included in Building 5N's submittal. To be indicated on site
submittal to DSA)

Reviaw of Bullding 5N Plans:

Clear Paths — Plans ought to generally note the provision of 36" clear paths for access between eguipmeant
& furniture.

Equipmant Controls —When applicabla, machine controls ought to be at the face of equipmant.

Lockers — Only 1% of locker need to be accessible. Thase lockers require a special latch mechanism to mest
accessibility requirements,

Clearance at teaching station — At the teaching station in the Dental Materials Lab 4" of space need to be
provided behind the teaching table, Additionally leg-space provisions need to be clearly indicated,
gspecially at the sink.

Accessibility at Yocation Workstations

o Atthe cosmetology & dental workstations due to CA Title 1 & Title 5 requiremeants the requirement
for 5% of the workstations to be accessikble are not applicable (also, see notes from meeting with
OSA on 3/21/08).

o Incosmetology, some provision for a Imited number of accessible stations may be considerad.
Accessibility for disable patrons is readily provided with adequate clearances for access, and due
to the fact that cosmetology chairs are weighted (movable), not bolted to the floor,

o Inthe dental treatment labs, transfer to dental chairs from wheslchairs should be shown,

NIC equipment and furniture should be indicated on the plans, screened and dashed.

Structural:
Not reviewed at this meeting.

Page 2of Z

This and all other project documents and all ideas,
aesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments
of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants make no
representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.
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|

™—

(g

GSM DSA File Numbers
CSM DSA File Numbers BUILDING or |BUILDING or
BUILDING or |BUILDING or FACILITY FACILITY NAME DSA / ORS FILE # | APPROVAL DATE NOTES
FACILITY FACILITY NAME DSA/ ORS FILE # | APPROVAL DATE NOTES NUMBER
NUMBER Classroom Remodel of
1 Administration 19726 rooms 103
— 19 ' 106102 3/18/2004
CSM B1/5/6 Seismic & 106,107,118,120,121,1 i
Modernization 221248176
1 106478 5/3/7005 : .
{Construction work was it 20 EOPS, Multicultural 19776
not donej Center
Zand 4 Modernizatian 01-109243 2007/2008 20A Horticulture 19726
2 Music 19726 21 Cosmetology 19726
Z Charal Room Remodel 101566 6/4/1999 27 Health Occupation 19726
7 Music Modernization 01-109743 11/16/2007 Consumer Arts &
73 ’ . 57077
¢! Theater 19726 science, Nursing
3 Theater Cell Site 01-104679 4/4/2003 24 Locker Rooms 19/26
Theatre Cell Site {T- 75 Aeronautics 19776
. Mobile} (L1100, 26 Technical Lecture 19726
4 Art 19776 27 Trades and Industry 19776
4 Art Modemization 01-109743 11/16/2007 28 Test Cell 19726
4A Ceramics/Sculpture 19726 29 Canteen 23083 6/20/1967
5 Student Center 75836 Building to be demalished {by others) 30 Team HU_USG 19726
6 Museum 25836 Building to be demolished (by others) 30A Track Toilet Room 19776 12/1/1960
Sand 6 Asbestos Removal 64532 3/15/1996 Building to be demalished {by others) 31 Tickets 19726
; 33 Child Care Center 47780 472171980
6 Add HC Accessible 102949 1/26/2000 Building to be demalished {by athers) Child Care C
Ramp at South end 23 lla Lare Lenter 107070
CSM B1/5/6 Seismic & Modernization
Mademization s . 34 Buter Building 61027
Sand 6 (Canstruction work was 105428 5/3/2005 Building to be demalished (by others) Bl Buil@ing Tl |
not_d_o_ne) : 1 Act Compliance 10561 1/76/7004 Design completed and approved, but work
Facilities Maintenance structural notcompleted.
7 19776 .
Center strengthening
8 Gymnasium 19776 Regional Public Safety
35 ; 01-106255 4/23/2004
8 Gym Bleachers 24074 10/2/1963 Center (File No. 41-C1) /2
9 Library 19726 Increment 1 6/23/2004
9 KCSM/HV Remadel Zh836 36 Increment || 01-106241 21112005
9 Seismic Upgrade 61027 5/79/1994 Increment |l 4/27/2006
9 Increment 1 - KCSM 105611 7 Tennis Court
CSM B3 HC Site Ramp Restaurant Building
9 (North of Fountains) 106907 2/22{2005 a8 Foatball Press Box 01-106647 12/9/2004
Field Level Restroom
10 Life Science 19726 ) Building i i
11 Science Lecture 19776 40 Baseball Storage 01-106647 12/9/2004
12 Physical Science 19726 Foothall Scareboard & 7
13 Physical Science 19726 Goal Posts -85 BRI
14and 16 Modernization 109289 2007/2008 Track Storage Building
14 South Hall 19776 District Administrative
15 Faculty Offices 19726 A Offices 40115
16 Central Hall 19776
Remodel - Disabled Colonnades Seismic
Students Programs & Upgrade — 61238 31171994
Services Offices and Campuswide
L ADA revisions to Te=8s H25/000 Elevator Additions 54663
Ground Floor Handrail/Guardrails 100440 5/7/199%
Bathrooms Upgrades
17 Faculty Offices 19776 Spnnt Cell Site 67691 6/3/1997
Softhall Team Room & Stadium Bleachers 24929 6/23/1964
18 Football Plaza Buildings 108848 10/10/2007 Campus Wide Fire 105991 Submitted
Alarm Upgrade 01/27/04
18 North Hall 19726 CSM Summer '04
14 Asbestos Removal 100439 /2771998 Infrastructure T0G0EH SHN
18 hameial Hegding 102949 747672000 Kaal A s 106069- 10/27/2004
Centeron 1* FIr Infrastructure
Satsmia Projet ChM. Clr P 1060691 5/26/2005
18 {combined with 104536 7/19/2004 Replacement
Modermn.} CSM Walkway Project
:\/lod(la].rmzstsmr.] , This modemization scope was initially a (Bﬂi?i? g;atween Bldg 1- L B2
combined Seismic : _ q
with Modernization per 106047 separate [ISA file number 1_06947- then CSM Temporary This modular building used to be the DSA-
18 771972004 DSA requested the madernization scope be oy i :
DSA on 7/19/04) 104536 e to the slread ib Building approved Canada College Child
BRHECTR e AU AR NGl 11 01-107389 B8/4/2005 Development Center, before permanent
constructed seismic upgrade file number. Bidg: 22 replaced it. Ths modular building
19 Engineering, 19776 was relocated to CSM in 2005.
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Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
456 Montgomery St., Suite 300

San Francisco, California 94104

P 415 777-4770

F 415 777-5102

W www.kwanhenmi.com

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APPL. 01-109870

ACC FLS SS

DATE

This and all other project documents and all ideas,
gesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments
of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi’s Consultants make no
representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.
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Cariada Coflege, Redwood City

|
g College of San Mateo, San Mateo ‘ LOT-10A
e B s Skyline College, San Bruno
| |
SAN MATEO COUNTY | ‘
CommUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
| |
Mr. Nat Chauhan | ‘
Regional Director
Division of the State Architect ! :
1515 Clay Street ‘ 10T 10 _ _ _
Oakland, CA 94612 Building 5N as a means of making site grade transitions via elevators within the building as a Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
supplement to accessible ramps on site. ‘ ! 456 Montgomery St., Suite 300
2. Completion of required fire-fighting features: approved local Fire Department access routes, ! | San Francisco, California 94104
hydrant locations, and underground fire lines necessary for Building 5N. P 415 777-4770
May 29, 2008 3. Completion of required utility infrastructure including gas and electric al lines, tel/data, potable ‘ | F 415 777-5102
Re: Project Application for College of San Mateo Design Build new Building 5N. water, fire water, irrigation, sanitary sewers and storm drain lines. All utilities will be ! W www kwanhenmi.com
DSA file No. 41-C1, Application No. PENDING underground.
’ 4. Completion of required site lighting and way-finding signage. : : DENTIFICATION STAMP
Dear Nat: DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
Drawing sheets showing the overall campus site improvements are included in the Building 5N project
The San Mateo County Community College District has undertaken a significant new construction, application for reference only, and are not a part of this project application for review and approval by ‘ | APPL. 01-109870
modernization and renovation program at the College of San Mateo. In prior discussions between the DSA. These drawings show the local Fire Marshall’s approval of the Fire Department access route, ! ‘ ACC fLS ss
District and The Division of State Architect (DSA), it has been agreed that this comprehensive scope of hydrant locations, and underground fire lines necessary for Building 5N. Existing Building 5 will be
work will be submitted to DSA as three separate projects, listed below in chronological order: demolished in its entirety. ‘ BUILDING 27 SULDING 25 “”'E'Til LOT 11 : DATE
- |
1. New Building 5N (replacing existing Buildings 5 & 6) In the event that permanent site construction will not be completed in time, SMCCCD agrees to notify
2. New Building 10N (replacing existing Buildings 10, 11 & 13) DSA and determine with them what temporary disabled access, egress or fire department access | ™ SUILONG 25 ‘
3. Site accessibility, infrastructure and landscape improvements features are necessary and provide such features prior to beneficial occupancy. ! | ] !
I ey | M
Building 5N is the first of these projects submitted to DSA. The Building 5N application will provide for a Thank you. |
complete, code-compliant and functional facility, but will not contain any site improvements. : |
’ Respectfully, , [ BUILDING 23
This letter is a written confirmation of verbal assurances made by the District in discussions with DSA. _ -
Since this application precedes the site package application, the District is re-affirming it’s commitment MQV’ : h : D :

that the necessary site improvements required to provide disabled access, egress and fire department

- . . osé D. Nufiez
access to Building 5N will be in place prior to beneficial occupancy of Building 5N.

Vice Chancelior UILDING 24 BUILDING 22
Facilities Planning, Maintenance & Operations !

The necessary site accessibility, infrastructure and landscape improvements required to provide access,

! O
egress and fire department access to Building 5N include: o
1. Completion of required accessibility features: required disabled parki cessibl ki cc | ‘ BULDING 21 :
. P a . Y ures: required disabled parking, van accessible parking Leroy Tam, Supervising Structural Engineer ‘
bus stops and passenger loading zones. Accessible path of travel routes from these features , Barry Ryan, Supervising Architect £ H
(including signage), and accessible paths connecting Building 5N to/from other areas of campus ‘ Raul Codette, Fire, Life & Safety Officer Il | NS B X D B\ |
and the future pool deck adjacent to the project. These routes will include a path through Joe Grasso, Senior Structural Engineer ! %‘ !
<
‘ | BLDG 36 |
| LoT 7 i |
34&?%?\55‘&5, S}“;{‘A ."\fm:e CavForRNIA 94402-3699 % F:(650) 574-6574 Wem:http:/lsmeed edu ' | (=] ‘ A
1 =N [
e ik i o o ol hoele o
| ‘ NOTE: PLAN FOR REFERENCE ONLY: ronerly of Keon Henmi Arhtecture Plonning e (Ko
| enmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
| ‘ BUILDING 18 ‘ Eny pzojec? or purtp;)se ‘exie‘;‘))f( as iescr'\bhed‘ in the P !
BUILDING 20 contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
' SlTE WORK BEYOND I_”\/”T OF WORK I_lNE, PEND'NG, Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
e .| BYOTHERS, TO BE SUBMITTED FOR DSA APPROVAL e s o o 19
l involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
| ﬁ [—— T ] ‘ AS A SEPARATE PRO\JECT Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Cyonsu\tontsyto the maximum
B B egal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
J B B ‘org'\si‘ng (tﬂretcﬂyg or indirectly from project document misuse.
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‘ [] | | | SlTEWORK APPL'CAT'ON NUMBER 01 '1 10097 Pr?ject i!:cruer:ee:tt;f::ssfrib:sji;:i;ﬁnO'\rnt::l‘tst%fg wcoorﬂkd‘%noisure
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N GENERAL NOTES
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/"2 Occupancy, Egress and Door Plan - Roof
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

FOR DETAILED OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS PER SPACE; SEE
SHEET T0.01.

SHEET NOTES

AREA OF REFUGE (2 WHEELCHAIR POSITIONS)
ROOF ACCESS HATCH

ROLL UP DOOR-NOT FOR EGRESS

LEGEND

B OCCUPANCY

A3 OCCUPANCY

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, STORAGE, RESTROOM, ETC.

EXIT STAIRWAY

s 1 s 0 ommm | —HR RATED FIRE SEPARATION

s ssew o mssm | —HR RATED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

& — — —@ PATH OF TRAVEL

<= X7

COMMON P.O.T.

@ FIRE EXTINGUISHER

Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
456 Montgomery St., Suite 300

San Francisco, California 94104

P 415 777-4770

F 415 777-5102

W www.kwanhenmi.com

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APPL. 01-109870

ACC FLS SS

DATE

This and all other project documents and all ideas,

aesthetics and designs incorporated therein are instruments

of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan

Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for

any project or purpose except as described in the

contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.

Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such

project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)

is not only unlawful but automatically binds all parties
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum

legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants make no

representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project

documents and the existing conditions.
(© Copyright 2008
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GENERAL NOTES

1. PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED A
SLOPE OF 1:20 WITHOUT USE OF
RAMPS.

CLASSROOM 280
89 FIXED SEATS AT TABLES \ AN
4 ACCESSIBLE POSITIONS

1.1 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
SLIP RESISTANT WITH A MAXIMUM
CROSS SLOPE OF 2%, APPROPRIATE
SPOT ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED
ON THE PLANS. COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 1133B.7.1-1133B.7.6 OF

CBC. Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
1.2 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL INDICATED 22?]l;/:zzz?scrgegaﬁ%i?;%i?&

ON PLAN IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS o e 1774770

WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL F 415 777-5102

CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" AT 1:2
MAXIMUM SLOPE. VERTICAL LEVEL
CHANGES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4" IN

W www.kwanhenmi.com

HEIGHT. CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
EXCEED 27%. DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
L = = - — ©O) 1.3 SEE DET 5/78.01 FOR RAMP DETAIL APPL. 01-109870
o, oo | |H = n3 \\ H) REFERENCES. ACC LS s
30—5'%_%%@ BOR JRiE R || TEACHING
S S I i  y EA ) 2. SEE SHEET T1.04 FOR ACCESSIBLE i
o1 ol ML == =N SITE FACILITIES. SCHOOL SITE COMPLIES
i i o —— L WITH ADA AND CBC REQUIREMENTS BY
=T JLL = = =l - T == THE FOLLOWING:
/ : _ _ T == N = = A« ® —PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
/ i il il n Ena o X LOADING ZONE AT LEVEL 1
/ | il il L dy MAIN ENTRY.
/ 1 il | 1 1 VI _PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
| i il T i A T i CONCRETE  PAD AT ENTRANCES
/ = == — = = == =t —PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE

RAMP AT MAIN ENTRANCE AND
EAST ENTRANCE

/
| = : — —i (1) ~PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
| e DRINKING FOUNTAINS
l = | I L === ~PROVIDE WARNING
! . STRIPES AND HANDRAILS AT
: 1 SE STAIRS
| \ ) o i} ~PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE TOILET
| A L g ROOMS
| _ _ ® ~PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE
| — |
| / 1 3. GATES AT PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE
| ay / | A SIGN WHICH READS: 'GATE TO
\ " y | REMAIN OPEN DURING SCHOOL HOURS’
‘\ y / 1’ IN ALL CAPITALIZED TEXT. SEE G2.01
7 200" AND G2.02 FOR SIGNAGE LOCATIONS. cesthetics . dacins ncarpoated theei cre mebruments
\ 7 T M /! | T e e e,
\ > LEVATOR\/L | 4. REQURED PATH OF TRAVEL e o 0, o P
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\ / OF WAY (R.O.W.) ARE NOT IN D oy s ut ool b 1 parice
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AND POWER WASH.
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EXISTING SIDEWALK AND PATH TO

REMAIN THAT HAS A VERTICAL CHANGE g
FROM ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE =
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2 :
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GENERAL NOTES

1. PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED A
SLOPE OF 1:20 WITHOUT USE OF
RAMPS.

1.1 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
SLIP RESISTANT WITH A MAXIMUM
CROSS SLOPE OF 2%, APPROPRIATE
SPOT ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED
ON THE PLANS. COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 1133B.7.1-1133B.7.6 OF

CBC.

1.2 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL INDICATED Kwan Henmi Architecture / Planning
ON PLAN IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS 456 Montgomery St., Suite 300
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VER”’HCAL San Francisco, California 94104
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2 AT 1:2 P 415 777-4770
MAXIMUM SLOPE. VERTICAL LEVEL F 415 777-5102
CHANGES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4” IN W www kwanhenmi.com
HEIGHT. CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2%.

IDENTIFICATION STAMP

1.3 SEE DET 5/T8.01 FOR RAMP DETAIL DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
REFERENCES. APPL 01-109870

2. SEE SHEET T1.04 FOR ACCESSIBLE ACC FLS sS

SITE FACILITIES. SCHOOL SITE COMPLIES
WITH ADA AND CBC REQUIREMENTS BY
THE FOLLOWING:
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
LOADING ZONE AT LEVEL 1
MAIN ENTRY.
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
CONCRETE ~ PAD AT ENTRANCES
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
RAMP AT MAIN ENTRANCE AND
EAST ENTRANCE
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
DRINKING FOUNTAINS
—PROVIDE WARNING
STRIPES AND HANDRAILS AT
STAIRS
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE TOILET
ROOMS
—PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE

DATE

3. GATES AT PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE
A SIGN WHICH READS: "GATE TO
REMAIN OPEN DURING SCHOOL HOURS'
IN ALL CAPITALIZED TEXT. SEE G2.01
AND G2.02 FOR SIGNAGE LOCATIONS.

This and dll oth: ject d ts and all ideas,
4. REQUIRED PATH OF TRAVEL ufezh‘;%c;’m:; :;?i:ca‘;’:m‘:;“r.gt:z iht:h?ein"u;s;t ?‘n’::mmems
of service. All project documents are the registere
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT peery of Ko j?egmil Arlitecre Pining . (Kwan
OF WAY (R.O.W.) ARE NOT IN qﬁQt’"p'r:t,-‘l’élt Sf"ﬁfrpo§b§txc2p¥ a?de's’&n-‘ée% dthth "‘;r t
contractual agreemen ween Kwan Henmi ant e Ulient.
CONTRACT DlSTRlCT V\/H_I_ NOTlFY qun tI-Iednmi ﬂer(tl.by gives fogncil‘ notice th:-trunt)_( suz:h- )
roject document use, reproduction or modirication (misuse,
APPROPRIATE PUBLIC AGENCY OF £ ‘ot ony unlowful but qutomaticaly binds all partes
involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
TH ESE DEF|C|ENC|ES AND CO PY DSA ON Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultants to the maximum
legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
TH|S CORRESPONDENCE arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.
Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
. Kwan Henmi and Kwan Henmi's Consultant ke
5‘ HANDRA”‘S SEE 7/ T8O1 FOR r:;’%serizrgéngngon::rr:\in; ntrf?cles_ u::::jac;n :f rggczml(:ﬂs_und
HANDRAIL DETAILS. documerts.ond the oxsting  condtions. o T

(© Copyright 2008

6. GRIND DOWN ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 3" TO 1:2 MAX
SLOPE WITH 4" MAX LEVEL CHANGE
AND POWER WASH.

8. REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY GRATE,
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8” X 8" X X" THICK W/

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY ——

ACCESSIBILITY SIGN (TYP.)

DOOR SIGN

@ ACCESSIBILITY SIGN: WOMEN

\/ 12”

DOOR SIGN

@ ACCESSIBILITY SIGN: MEN

T

3’-6" ABOVE GRADE

12" DIAMETER CIRCLE %"
THICK W/ INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY

AND WOMAN IN CONFORMANCE

W/ CCR SECTION 1115B.5

12" EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE %

C

20 00 00 00 00 0O
88 88 83 88 88 88

WALL SIGN

THICK W/ INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND MAN IN CONFORMANCE
W/ CCR SECTION 1115B.5

L

6" MN

7

8" X 8" X %" THICK W/
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY ARROW-

| DISABLED

ACCESS

%" HIGH, TYPE RAISED }/32x
MIN, SANS SERIF MEDIUM
UPPERCASE LETTERS.

3’-6" ABOVE GRADE

DIRECTIONAL SIGN (TYP.)

NOTES:

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL
BE RAISED, CONTRASTING IN COLOR,

AND HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO

OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1, AND STROKE
WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATION BETWEEN 1:5 AND
1:10, AND RAISED 1/32” MINIMUM, AND BE
ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE

WHERE PERMANENT SIGNAGE IS
PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,
SIGNAGE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE SHALL
ALSO BE PROVIDED ON THE STRIKE
SIDE OF THE DOOR

RESTROOM_IDENTIFICATION
(SEC.11158.5)
SIGNS AND_IDENTIFICATION
(SEC.11158.5)

FIELD WITH SYMBOLS

5/8” HIGH MIN. TYPE RAISED 1/32" MIN.
SANS SERIF MEDIUM UPPERCASE

LETTERS
WALL SIGN\
FIELD WITH TEXT AND GRADE 2

BRAILLE OF ABOVE TEXT

ORL

h

b
T 1®
=
/
/
/

60" AF.F.

ACCESSIBILITY & DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

ELEVATION: TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE

(SEC.11158.5)

/19 \ ACCESSIBILITY AND DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

18.01 / SCALE: NTS.

AREA
OF
REFUGE

/18 \ AREA OF REFUGE ILLUMINATED SIGN

18.01 / SCALE: NTS

EQ.

EQ.

|
\
)
/
/ ‘ \
/ \
[ \ \
\\ /Aﬁ _
\\ /// \ T
N 4//1/ \v
=TT

SYMBOL PROPORTIONS

DISPLAY CONDITIONS

/16 INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

18.01 / SCALE: NTS.

Areg Station

"HELP REQUESTED” LIGHT

E R - g
L R XX 2 % X

X ENT E-E-FE:
sD Dorweeel
I DI T EE

LR R e
LOoROREOR

\®

soOnBeSpese D

OB ORDBHOLN

/15 \ AREA OF REFUGE TWO WAY CONSOLE

18.01 / SCALE: NTS

Master Sta yzm

“LISTEN” BUTTON

"TALK” BUTTON

&5

wwe S LE D O CHLTLEE
. :

ax

"TROUBLE™ LIGHTS

NG FLDOH

BOUTH

ke

MASTER STATION FOR 2-WAY CONSOLE @ AREA OF

/12 REFUGE LOCATED A @ CENTER CONTROL POINT

18.01 / SCALE: NTS

68" MIN

80" MIN

51" MIN

ALT. LOCATION

54" MIN

FOR CTRL. PANEL \

51" MIN

ALT. LOCATION

/

\54 MIN

FOR CTRL. PANEL

, 36" MIN |,

SIDE_OPENING DOOR

FLOOR LANTERN W

CALL BUTTON

IE

BUTTONS SHOULD PROVIDE A .
MECHANICAL FEEL OF f?

OPERATION PER CHAPTER 30, ™
T24 CALIF. STATE UBC.

.

, 36" MIN |,

CENTER OPENING DOOR

NOTE:

ALL SIGNAGE CRITERIA SHALL CONFORM TO
CBC TITLE 24 SECTION 1117B.5 & SECTION
1003.2.8 FOR FINISH AND CONTRAST,
PROPORTIONS, CHARACTER HEIGHT, RAISED
CHARACTERS & PICTORIAL SYMBOLS,
BRAILLE, MOUNTING LOCATION & HEIGHT.

MIN. DIMENSION TO STRIKE
SIDE OF DOOR JAMB, TYP.

“

SANS SERIF UPPERCASE LETTERS, RAISED 1/32”

5/8” MIN.
2" MAX.

= ROOM/UNIT IDENTIFICATION OR

TEXT TO READ:

SEE SIGN DETAIL DRAWINGS
G2.01-2.03, G8.01-8.03 FOR
= N LOCATIONS

60" AF.F.

ACCOMPANYING GRADE Il BRAILLE

712\ TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

T8.01 / SCALE: NTS

1/8" THICK STAINLESS STL.
W/ NO. 4 FIN. FACEPLATE
HELD TO BOX WITH
CONCEALED FASTENERS

1.25 O CLEAR HALO, .94" 0
ILLUMINATED CALL BUTTON,

CALL STATION @ GROUND

N TYP.
"HELP COMING” LIGHT @
1/2” HIGH ENGRAVED AND
BLACK FILLED HELVETICA TYPE ]
LETTERS Q N
EMERGENCY CALL BUTTON
., FIREMAN'S KEY SWITCH @
A IN CASE OF FIRST FLOOR ONLY IN CASE OF
FIRE USE FIRE USE
STAIRWAY STAIRWAY
A FOR EXIT FOR EXIT
DO NOT NOTE: AT SECOND FLOOR PROVIDE DO NOT
USE PERIMETER CLOSURE AT FACEPLATE USE
FLEVATOR FLEVATOR
9t
L 5" L
7 7

CALL STATION @ SECOND FLOOR
& FOURTH FLOOR

/11 HALL CALL STATIONS

18.01 / SCALE: 15
LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32”, UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF
OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE Il BRAILLE.
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8” HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2°
AND SHALL BE WHITE ON A BLACK BACKGROUND.
CAR CONTROL BUTTONS TO BE RAISED 1/8” PLUS OR MINUS
1/32” ABOVE THE SURROUNDING SURFACE AND SHALL BE LAMINATED
3/4" MINIMUM CONTROL
MINIMUM NUMERICAL SIZE 5/8" , ,  MEASUREMENT
CORRESPONDING
| - | GRADE Il BRAILLE
*50 [40
[a'
" ]
o= >
22 Y —=
2 3 oz 10 20
=3 @©g £
== g ¢ ] ]
Se= =205 &
% 5 2 E L DOOR OPEN DOOR CLOSE
= .
g = 529 2 <
=% zg 2 PO HMO x
xo = 2 [s @]
o= > (e} <
OO W!m ~
> AO OO
ALARM BELL EMERGENCY STOP
s |
W) L
Ml

MAXIMUM HEIGHT FROM FLOOR
TO LOWEST BUTTON

MAXIMUM HEIGHT FROM FLOOR ———
TO HIGHEST BUTTON

NOTE: ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL SHALL COMPLY W/ CBC 3003.48A & FIG. 30-B

/10 ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL

18.01

SCALE: N.T.S.

THE AUTOMATIC DOOR REOPENING DEVICE IS ACTIVATED IF AN
OBJECT PASSES THROUGH EITHER LINE A OR B.

(LINE A = 5" AFF, LINE B = 29" AFF)

LINE A & B REPRESENT THE VERTICAL LOCATION OF THE DOOR
REOPENING DEVICE NOT REQUIRING CONTACT.

EMERGENCY
TELEPHONE
T C
' 0
’
/ i
/ 3
R
FLOOR LANDING NUMBERS X 20
—— ON BOTH SIDES OF 00 ’ o o
— | DOOR JAMB. o | | Ioctor ot | & |
o BRAILLE ALSO N I
g - T0 COMPLY W/ = Z . 0
CA TITLE 24 REQMTS. = =
(9’ — d [Ye)
o 7“ )V i
: : 1 1/2” FROM WAL
e T / : o “._ PHOTOELECTRIC TUBE
: o . BYPASS SWITCH
o
N CENTER LINE OF
L // HIGHEST BUTTONS
= CENTER LINE OF
i v \ EMERGENCY BUTTONS
B 5'-8" MIN. TOP OF HANDRAL

7\ ELEVATOR DIAGRAMS

18.01 / SCALE: NTS.

4" MAX

80”
CLEAR

2

ANY AMOUNT

P!

-
N =
= (@]
T 4
& )
o= .
o ~
T o™

IF BOTTOM OF OBJECT IF BOTTOM OF OBJECT
IS ABOVE 27" IS BELOW 27"
THIS IS
A SIGN
= <
~ I~
PROTRUDING OBJECTS 12"MAX
(SEC.1121B) (HAZARDS..1024, FIG 11B—7A) TYP

/"3 \ PROTRUDING OBJECTS

PROTECT SHADED AREA
FROM CROSS—TRAFFIC

80" MIN.

/

7" MAX.

CANE DETECTION
AREA

OVERHEAD HAZARDS AT STAIRS
(SEC.1121B, 1024; ADAAG 4.4.2)

(SEE ADA SEC. 4.4.2)

RECOMMEND BARRIER
INCLUDES CANE
DETECTION RAIL
WITHIN 6" OF FLOOR

/ ¢\ OVERHEAD HAZARD AT STAIRS

18.01/ scALE: NTS. T8.01/ scALE: NTS.
NOTE: THE UNDERSIDES OF NOSINGS SHALL NOT BE ABRUPT. THE
RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 1/2 INCHES. RISERS SHALL BE SLOPED OR THE UNDERSIDE
OF THE NOSING SHALL HAVE AN ANGLE NOT LESS THAN 60 DEGREES FROM —
THE HORIZONTAL. NOSINGS SHALL PROJECT NO MORE THAN 1 1/2 INCHES o
.
11/2" MAX 1.1/2" MAX Z MIN. 2" WIDE
= SOLID
y y > CONTRASTING
STRIP 1” MAX FROM >
EDGE OF TREAD
/ = -
‘0
M
[\ W, - —
60 MIN ’ T .
.
E— h M
STAIR NOSING PROJECTION 1 1/2” MAX , ,
(SEC. 1006.16.2.2) / / | %4 T 38
N L, TW o, 12
/{
1_1/2” 1_1/2” 1_1/2» 1_1/2” STA'RS '
EXACTLY / EXACTLY (SEC. 1003.3.3)
; (]
w NOTES : 1. CLOSED RISERS
| | 2. SLIP RESISTANT TREADS
BLOCKING REQUIRED--CODE STIPULATED | 1-1/47 710 | 327 WIBE SOLD CONTRAST STRIPING FOR TOP
LOAD REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDRALLS, 7 121/2" 1-1/2" TREAD ON INTERIOR STAIRS, AND BOTTOM
TYP. 7 4. ALL TREADS ON EXTERIOR SIGNS
A B c
/"7 STAIR HANDRAIL /"3 STAIR/HANDRAIL ELEVATION
18.01/ SCALE: NTS. N.T.S.
FLAIFURM
) 48", EXCEPT 44" ———
7] PERMITTED ON PUSH,
SIDE IN GROUP R
NOTE: LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS DOORS IN A SERIES OCCUPANCIES
_ N1
SMOOTH OR UNINTERRUPTED = [ OCCUPANCY LOAD
2OTTOM RAL OR. FROVIDE ., S OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER LESS THAN 10) ) o/~ PULL SIE o MIN. CLR
KICK PLATE S @ o]  TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL , 60 71 5 o ooors
O ) ~\\\|[|l5, & &| ACTVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE = = \ £ i
"8 DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT © = RS @ INTERIOR DOORS
\ <
—\% U = REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE |
(SEC. 1004.15) : : OPENING HARDWARE P ——
= Z PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE
: : OF DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH
o = - A LATCH AND CLOSER
o PUSH SIDE| | 12" MIN
'_
THRESHOLD: . CORRIDOR CORRIDOR DOOR APPROACHES
—_— >
CHANGE IN LEVEL SHALL BE 1/4” S ey 0 OVER 200 FEET
TO 1/27 WITH 1:2 BEVEL. 2 3| & 1. ALL FLOOR SURFACE MATERIALS TO BE FIRM,
| T STABLE AND SLIP RESISTANT. MAXIMUM CROSS
! SLOPE: 1/4” PER FOOT. AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR
/ | \ N\ TO CONNECT ALL FLOORS.

THRESHOLDS

(SEC. 1004.9.1A)

/"5 \ DOOR DIAGRAMS

=

=)

w©
~

18.01/ scALE: NTS.
q 4 HIGH
CONTINUOUS AND SMOOTH HANDRAIL & CURB
GUIDE_RAIL 4” 0.C. s
ABOVE RAMP SURFACE A
L NC
3 - N
| T0 SUIT DESIGN
/\  GUIDE RAL DETAL WHEEL GUIDE DETAIL g
12", 2?7, g y:

WHEEL GUIDE
(SEC. 1133B.5.4.9)

RAMPS AND HANDRAILS

(SEC. 1003.3.3, 1003.3.4)

GRATINGS AT SIDEWALKS
(SEC. 1133B.7.2)

7 WALKS/RAMPS/RAILINGS

NOTES:

1. WHEN DOOR SWINGS ONTO LANDING — 42" MIN. PLUS DOOR WIDTH.

2. DOORS MAY ALSO SWING OUTWARD AT BOTH ENDS.
SUCH DOORS MUST HAVE 12" MINIMUM CLEARANCE 5
TO THE PUSH/STRIKE IF DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH

BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER.

LBS.
8.5 LBS.
15 LBS.

72\ PATH OF TRAVEL

MAX. DOOR CLOSER PRESSURES

INTERIOR
EXTERIOR

FIRE — (SEE STATE TITLE
24 SEC. 3304.(1.1))

18.01/ SCALE: NTS.

60" MIN. WHEN NO DOOR SWINGS ONTO LANDING.

2. MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCES OF EACH RAMP AND RUN VARY.

SEE TABLE BELOW.

2"-4" HIGH WHEEL CURB

NOTE: 36"

60" TO PRIMARY ENTRY, OCCUPANCY > 300
48" MIN ALL OTHERS

18.01/ SCALE: NTS.

MIN GROUP R, OCCUPANT LOAD < 50

LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO ROUTE OF TRAVEL -
1/2" MAX IN SHORT DIMENSION

AS

60" MIN. WHEN NO DOOR
SWINGS ONTO LANDING

TOP
PLATFORM
INTERMEDIATE LEVEL PLATFORM

RAMPS WITH TURNING PLATFORMS

INTERMEDIATE TURNING PLATFORM

wlu SEE NOTE 1
<75 MIN.—F_OCCUPANCY LOAD

IS>300 THEN 60" MIN

EXAMPLES OF RAMP DIMENSIONS

SLOPE MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL RUN
(INCHES) DISTANCE BETWEEN
LANDINGS  (FEET)
112 30 0
:16 30 10
1:20 30 50
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MOUNTING HEIGHT SCHEDULE NOTES

2.

ADA

1. @ = ACCESSIBLE INSTALLATION REQUIRED.

SEE THIS SHEET FOR REQUIRED FLOOR CLEARANCES @ SANITARY
FACILITY FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

>
CLEAR

6" MAX.

|

11/2

1

36”
XKHL
— N

-7
¥

@ 36" GRAB BAR

12" MAX.
L 3’—6”

1
b 69— X% &

[~

24" MIN.

33”

FLUSH VALVE

¢ SHOULD ALWAYS
TISSUE ¢ BE MOUNTED
DISP. - TO OPEN SIDE.
[ . .
= W ) 3 O
<C (@] (@]
12" MAX @ 5 2 2, < 2.
=3 22 .y s S
&) H
=g ®© 2o WALL L o
i | @ :?3 ~io D '|"i ~ :f\*,
¢ TISSUE D @
DISP. \Yl
FF. ' EF.

42" GRAB BAR

/20 TOILET ACCESSORIES HEIGHT SCHEDULE

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

23" MAX

15" MAX

36" MIN

LINE OF FINISH WALL

16" MAX

NOTE: SEE SHEET 3/A8.03 FOR
BACKING REQUIREMENTS

/"19\ FOLD DOWN SEAT DIMENSIONS

A-011/ SCALE:

30" MIN

1"=1-0"
65"
24"
S =
—
y N

T B

116 |

| S |

} CLEAR FLOOR SPACE } //

| |

| |
A . ]
PLAN

24" MAX
FLEXIBLE SHOWER SPRAY
/ HOSE— 60" LONG
TOP OF HOSE
MOUNTING BRACKET
M =~
~N
\\@ \WJ, . N
\ .
\| B
Y/ 0
©

ELEVATION

@ TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

@ WALL MOUNTED TOILET @ URINAL

(N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVE
REFER TO PLAN 4L

MANUF.

——(N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN

=4 1/4
.H
!"
AN

3-21/2"

27" MIN

36" MAX TO BUBBLER

AN ALTERNATE 36" MIN BY 60" MIN SHOWER STALL IS ILLUSTRATED. THE WIDTH OF THE STALL OPENING

STALL SHALL BE A MIN OF 36" CLEAR LOCATED ON A LONG WALL AT THE OPPOSITE END OF THE SHOWER
FROM THE CONTROLS. THE SHOWER SEAT SHALL BE LOCATED NEXT TO THE OPENING TO THE SHOWER AND
ADJACENT TO THE END WALL CONTAINING THE SHOWER HEAD AND CONTROLS.

/11 TYP. ACCESSIBLE SHOWER STALL IN STAFF/REF

A-011/ sCALE:

N.T.S.

ELEVATION
(SEC. 1117B.1 PART 5 PLUMBING. SEC. 1507.3)

NOTES:

1. DRINKING FOUNTAINS MUST BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN AN ALCOVE 18" MINIMUM DEEP.

2. WATER STREAM MUST BE PARALLEL WITH THE FRONT OF THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR ANY
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

3. SEE SECTION 1117B.1, PART 5 PLUMB. SEC. 1507(a) FOR TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

4.0N EACH FLOOR, THERE SHALL BE A DRINKING FOUNTAIN WHICH IS ACCESSIBLE TO
INDIVIDUALS WHO USE WHEELCHAIRS AND ONE ACCESSIBLE TO THOSE WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY
BENDING AND STOOPING.

/15 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

40" MAX. L

\ INSULATE

SEE 4/T8.02 FOR
ADA SINK
MOUNTING HEIGHT
& CLEARANCES

PIPES, TYH.  FF.

@ SEAT COVER DISPENSER

MOUNTING PLATE BY MANUFACTURER, PROVIDE

3/8" LAG SCREW WITH 3—1/2" EMBED. AT EA.
CORNER INTO 4X4 BLOCKING, OR AS REC. BY

18" MIN.

30" X 48" MINIMUM CLEAR

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

/\

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

@ WALL MOUNTED SINK

FLOOR SPACE CENTERED UNDER

]
16" 16” L
Va D) \gv
\ - 1 @ =
® L
PLAN

24"

LINE OF FINISH —
WALL

A\

48"

N N

40" U.ON
TO
REFLECTIVE
SURFACE

(N) HIGH-LOW DRINKING FOUNTANN,
REFER TO PLUMBING DWGS.

ACCESSIBLE APPROACH
/ PARALLEL TO SHORT END

- ——¥
| |

| |

} CLEAR FLOOR SPACE } ::VC))

| . N

\ |
L I

)

4

/10 TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE FIXED BENCH PLAN

o 6" U.ON.

% 7 FREE STANDING

o “‘ Egv OPEN TOP 14" SQ.

a E WASTE
T ) < | RECEPTACLE
> | < |J
e e .
olo H INSULATE Safs e

FF. PIPES, TYP. J FF. ; EF

@ HAND SOAP DISPENSER @ WASTE RECEPTACLE

@ PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

48"
©
A
= 30" MIN IF URINAL PARTITIONS
N . | ARE <OR =”24" DEEP
8| 36" IF > 24" DEEP
©
I
— 14" MIN A
N A

LINE OF FINISH WALL

PLAN

/"7 TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE URINAL

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

T 7 3
\ \
\ \
| CLEAR 5
| SPACE |
\ \
\ \
L J_ <
PLAN | -~ J
7 7
<
®
g Y | = /2
: S
o
=
=
¥E | | ®
e
=5
) =
N
<
=
ELEVATION

/"9 TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE LOCKER

54" MIN.
12"
42" MIN. L MAX.
N N J/
o 24" MIN. o=
Q o
2 >__'
y 0|5
TS
N 7 N
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE STALL
54” MIN.
12”
MAX. T 42” MIN.
\\ J
N
N=EEN 24" MIN.
00 | O
RS
Uz o 48" MIN
s | (D FRONT OPENING —
‘o
M O
” ” 5 Z
60°X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 3=
NN
¥E NP = £\ =
3 r Bl
‘ o | E -
+|=
—
—
N
FRONT OPENING ACCESSIBLE STALL
54" MIN.
A
42" MIN. T MAX.
A J
ZEny I T
24" MIN. ©|Q
| 60" MIN . |
4 SIE_ OPENING CH E
60”X 48” CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
= NN W2
= v =
| 3" MAX.
= 347
CLEAR MIN.
SIDE OPENING

SIDE OPENING ACCESSIBLE STALL

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

/"5 TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALLS

18.02/ SCALE: NTS.

8" MIN
DEPTH AT 29"

MIN

34"
MAX .,

44U

74" MIN.

MAX

”

s

# s

»

25" MAX_REACH FROM FRONT—
OF COUNTER TO FRONT OF
FAUCET CONTROL

1. ALL ACCESSIBLE STALL DOORS SHALL BE SELF
CLOSING AND HAVE HANDLES ON BOTH SIDES,
AND LEVER/HATCH OR OPEN LOOP TYPE
LOCKING HARDWARE (SEE 1115B.7.1.4)

2. IF WHEELCHAIR TURNING AREA ENCROACHES
UNDER LAVATORY, THEN 8" MAXIMUM

ENCROACHMENT UNDER LAVATORY UP TO 29"
ABOVE THE FLOOR CLEAR IS ALLOWED

1

1/2"

&

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

GRAB BARS

(SEC. 1115B.8)

11/4”
0 11/2°

TUBING

FLAT FACE COAT HOOK ON
WALL OR PARTITION OTHER
THAN DOOR PREFERRED

250 POUND CAPACITY

12”

SEAT COVER DISPENSER —
SIDE WALL LOCATION
PREFERRED

N

wAB BAR }
G

S)

33»

S

40" MAX

4

|/

48"MAX.

INSULATED TRAP
25" MAX. REACH FROM  AND HOT WATERLINE—— -
8) /" FRONT OF COUNTER TO BROKEN LINE—\NJ] /' _ '+,
=t FRONT OF FAUCET CONTROL ~ INBICATES LIMIY R
—N ”
[™="KNEE CLEARANCE 8 CLEAR AREA
- z TO RIM OR
¥ | = WHEEL CHAR CLEAR = - COUNTER
| FLOOR SPACE -- 29" o o WHICHEVER
N _ — 1 MIN, AFF TO UNDERSIDE
30 AT FRONT, EXTENDS
UNDER COUNTER/SINK
8" VIN. DEPTH AT 27° (SEC. 1115B.9.1.)  TOE CLEARANCE PROTRUSION
MIN. AFF (29" MIN. AFF
RECOMMENDED)(TYPICAL)
WHEELCHAR CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE — TYPICAL.
m LAVATORIES (PART 5 PLUMB. CODE SEC. 1504.2)
18.02/ scALE: NTS.
NOTES:

3. 40" MAX FROM FINISH FLOOR AT OPERABLE
PART OF ONE OF EACH DISPENSING DEVICE

AND TRASH RECEPTACLE

4. DOORS OTHER THAN DOOR ACCESSIBLE
STALL(S) MAY ENCROACH ON 60 DEG. CLEAR

TURNING AREA NO MORE THAN 12",

A\

S. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH,

U.0.N.

6. ALL ACCESS RELATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE
INTERPRETED AS EXACT, ZERO TOLERANCE

PERMITTED.

\

17210 19" T0
OP OF TOILET SEAT

24" MIN

ROLL PAPER HOLDER WITHOUT STOPS

NOTE: ALSO SEE ADA FIG. 29(B) FOR SIDE GRAB BAR
AND OVERALL STALL DIMENSION REQUIREMENTS FOR
VARIOUS TYPES OF ACCESSIBLE REST ROOMS

18” TO CENTER OF FIXTURE
EXACTL 18” MIN
FLUSH VALVE
T ON WIDE SIDE
B, L O
= o =
:, 28" MIN|
o [aasg =: / » i \
o | | 60" CLEAR WHEEL
LU TURNING AREA 138%%8 ST
= OR "T” TURN
2 || FLOOR SPACE 4 TILE 28 SECTION
~ ] ~ X .
A (SEE P.3.)
32" MIN
PRIVACY LOCK ON DOOR
FAR
SINGLE ACCOMMODATION REST ROOMS
(SEC. 1115B. 7. 2.)
A 60" MIN
R ———
zo ”
- i»@ 49" MIN GRAB BAR
: 24" MIN N E=3
36" MIN-LE > =
GRAB BAR 4‘ 7 ; 3CLEXFLN :Dg
/ CLEAR FLOOR °
| SPACE 60"X48" !
R I
A RN
/ AN
FLASH ACTIVATOR TS /. VB
ON WIDE SIDE M | 60" CLEAR WHEEL| ||| T 5
ON WIDE SIDE \ TURNING AREA kXS
\ /
. /
447 MiN—
,  CLEAR
Tf ° 7 o
-
CLEAR SPACE:
130"X48
L
.G ) CDb
— I
=
| |~
\ "
‘ 6 ” X 60” N
| LEVEL AND CLEAR

MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION REST ROOMS

(SEC. 1115B.7.4)

/"1 \ RESTROOM DIAGRAMS

/\

\18.02/ sCALE:

N.T.S.
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of service. All project documents are the registered
property of Kwan Henmi Architecture Planning Inc. (Kwan
Henmi) and cannot be lawfully used in whole or in part for
any project or purpose except as described in the
contractual agreement between Kwan Henmi and the Client.
Kwan Henmi hereby gives formal notice that any such
project document use, reproduction or modification (misuse)
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involved with misuse to fully indemnify and defend Kwan
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legal extent against all losses, demands, claims or liabilities
arising directly or indirectly from project document misuse.

Project documents describe design intent of work and are
not a representation of as—built or existing conditions.
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representations concerning the accuracy of documents and
are not responsible for any discrepancies between project
documents and the existing conditions.
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